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Estimated Error: 2,9 
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V4.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Family

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Dígame, por favor, qué grado de importancia tiene en su vida cada uno de los siguientes aspectos:
La Familia

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 91.1 88.3 93.8 89.1 89.2 94.1
Rather important 8.4 11.1 5.9 10.9 9.9 5.5
Not very important 0.2 0.3 0.2 - 0.6 -
Not at all important 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 0.2 0.2
No answer 0.1 0.2 - - - 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V5.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Friends

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Dígame, por favor, qué grado de importancia tiene en su vida cada uno de los siguientes aspectos:
Los/as amigos/as, conocidos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 52.4 51.3 53.4 64.1 54.3 43.9
Rather important 42.8 44.1 41.6 33.8 42.8 48.2
Not very important 3.5 3.4 3.6 1.3 1.9 6.2
Not at all important 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
No answer 1.1 1.0 1.2 0.9 0.8 1.5
Don't know 0.1 - 0.2 - - 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V6.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Leisure time

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Dígame, por favor, qué grado de importancia tiene en su vida cada uno de los siguientes aspectos:
El tiempo libre o de ocio

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 44.8 46.0 43.7 55.1 50.6 33.6
Rather important 46.3 47.1 45.6 41.5 44.3 50.9
Not very important 7.6 6.2 9.0 3.4 5.1 12.4
Not at all important 0.3 0.2 0.5 - - 0.8
No answer 0.6 0.5 0.7 - - 1.5
Don´t know 0.3 - 0.5 - - 0.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V7.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Politics

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Dígame, por favor, qué grado de importancia tiene en su vida cada uno de los siguientes aspectos:
La Política

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 5.9 7.1 4.8 6.5 5.9 5.6
Rather important 15.8 16.7 15.0 12.5 17.1 16.5
Not very important 41.0 42.9 39.3 39.3 43.6 39.7
Not at all important 36.5 32.7 40.1 41.8 32.9 36.8
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.3 - - 0.8
Don´t know 0.4 0.3 0.5 - 0.4 0.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V8.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Work

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Dígame, por favor, qué grado de importancia tiene en su vida cada uno de los siguientes aspectos:
El Trabajo

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 62.4 63.6 61.3 62.5 70.8 54.7
Rather important 22.3 22.1 22.5 28.2 22.7 18.6
Not very important 7.8 8.0 7.6 6.0 4.0 12.3
Not at all important 6.3 4.9 7.6 2.6 1.7 12.6
No answer 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.4 0.4 1.3
Don´t know 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V9.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Religion

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Dígame, por favor, qué grado de importancia tiene en su vida cada uno de los siguientes aspectos:
La Religión

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 10.7 7.6 13.6 5.5 7.2 16.8
Rather important 21.3 17.4 24.9 13.8 16.6 29.9
Not very important 31.2 31.3 31.0 31.5 33.7 28.7
Not at all important 35.9 42.6 29.7 49.3 40.8 23.8
No answer 0.6 1.0 0.3 - 1.3 0.4
Don't know 0.3 0.2 0.5 - 0.4 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V10.- Taking all things together, would you say you are:

Spain 2011(N=1189)

En líneas generales, ¿diría Vd. que es... (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA):

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very happy 15.5 15.7 15.2 25.2 15.7 9.6
Rather happy 70.9 70.6 71.3 67.4 68.8 74.9
Not very happy 12.2 12.2 12.3 6.9 14.6 13.1
Not at all happy 1.1 1.3 0.9 - 0.8 2.0
Don´t know 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 - 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V11.- All in all, how would you describe your state of health these days?. Would you say it is:

Spain 2011(N=1189)

.En general, ¿cómo describiría su estado de salud en la actualidad? ¿Diría Vd. que es... (LEER EN
VOZ ALTA)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 20.3 22.5 18.2 42.8 21.8 6.0
Good 53.9 54.8 53.1 51.7 61.2 48.6
Fair 20.6 17.1 23.9 4.2 14.0 36.1
Poor 5.0 5.3 4.7 1.3 2.5 9.4
No answer 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
Don´t know 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V12.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Independence

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Aquí tiene una lista de cualidades que se pueden inculcar a los niños en el hogar. ¿Cuál considera
Vd. especialmente importante, si es que considera alguna? ¡Por favor seleccione hasta cinco!
(MARCAR CINCO COMO MÁXIMO):
- Independencia

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 43.1 44.3 42.0 50.4 50.0 32.6
Not mentioned 56.9 55.7 58.0 49.6 50.0 67.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V13.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Hard work

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Aquí tiene una lista de cualidades que se pueden inculcar a los niños en el hogar. ¿Cuál considera
Vd. especialmente importante, si es que considera alguna? ¡Por favor seleccione hasta cinco!
(MARCAR CINCO COMO MÁXIMO):
- Esfuerzo en el trabajo

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 66.6 69.2 64.2 58.9 65.5 72.1
Not mentioned 33.4 30.8 35.8 41.1 34.5 27.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V14.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Feeling of responsibility

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Aquí tiene una lista de cualidades que se pueden inculcar a los niños en el hogar. ¿Cuál considera
Vd. especialmente importante, si es que considera alguna? ¡Por favor seleccione hasta cinco!
(MARCAR CINCO COMO MÁXIMO):
- Sentido de la responsabilidad

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 78.6 78.3 78.8 78.5 76.5 80.5
Not mentioned 21.4 21.7 21.2 21.5 23.5 19.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V15.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Imagination

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Aquí tiene una lista de cualidades que se pueden inculcar a los niños en el hogar. ¿Cuál considera
Vd. especialmente importante, si es que considera alguna? ¡Por favor seleccione hasta cinco!
(MARCAR CINCO COMO MÁXIMO):
- Imaginación

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 24.8 27.7 22.0 33.5 26.2 18.4
Not mentioned 75.2 72.3 78.0 66.5 73.8 81.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V16.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Tolerance and respect for other people

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Aquí tiene una lista de cualidades que se pueden inculcar a los niños en el hogar. ¿Cuál considera
Vd. especialmente importante, si es que considera alguna? ¡Por favor seleccione hasta cinco!
(MARCAR CINCO COMO MÁXIMO):
- Tolerancia y respeto hacia los demás

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 74.1 72.3 75.7 73.9 72.9 75.2
Not mentioned 25.9 27.7 24.3 26.1 27.1 24.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V17.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Thrift, saving money and things

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Aquí tiene una lista de cualidades que se pueden inculcar a los niños en el hogar. ¿Cuál considera
Vd. especialmente importante, si es que considera alguna? ¡Por favor seleccione hasta cinco!
(MARCAR CINCO COMO MÁXIMO):
- Sobriedad y espíritu de ahorro

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 29.6 29.9 29.4 23.1 26.4 36.3
Not mentioned 70.4 70.1 70.6 76.9 73.6 63.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V18.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Determination and perseverance

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Aquí tiene una lista de cualidades que se pueden inculcar a los niños en el hogar. ¿Cuál considera
Vd. especialmente importante, si es que considera alguna? ¡Por favor seleccione hasta cinco!
(MARCAR CINCO COMO MÁXIMO):
- Determinación, perseverancia

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 37.5 42.1 33.3 39.1 37.5 36.7
Not mentioned 62.5 57.9 66.7 60.9 62.5 63.3
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V19.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Religious faith

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Aquí tiene una lista de cualidades que se pueden inculcar a los niños en el hogar. ¿Cuál considera
Vd. especialmente importante, si es que considera alguna? ¡Por favor seleccione hasta cinco!
(MARCAR CINCO COMO MÁXIMO):
- Fe religiosa

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 10.6 9.1 12.0 8.1 7.6 14.8
Not mentioned 89.4 90.9 88.0 91.9 92.4 85.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V20.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Unselfishness (* In Spanish "generosity")

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Aquí tiene una lista de cualidades que se pueden inculcar a los niños en el hogar. ¿Cuál considera
Vd. especialmente importante, si es que considera alguna? ¡Por favor seleccione hasta cinco!
(MARCAR CINCO COMO MÁXIMO):
- Generosidad, altruismo

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 35.0 33.3 36.7 37.5 38.2 30.8
Not mentioned 65.0 66.7 63.3 62.5 61.8 69.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V21.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Obedience

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Aquí tiene una lista de cualidades que se pueden inculcar a los niños en el hogar. ¿Cuál considera
Vd. especialmente importante, si es que considera alguna? ¡Por favor seleccione hasta cinco!
(MARCAR CINCO COMO MÁXIMO):
- Obediencia

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 31.4 29.0 33.6 27.7 30.3 34.5
Not mentioned 68.6 71.0 66.4 72.3 69.7 65.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V22.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Self-expression

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Aquí tiene una lista de cualidades que se pueden inculcar a los niños en el hogar. ¿Cuál considera
Vd. especialmente importante, si es que considera alguna? ¡Por favor seleccione hasta cinco!
(MARCAR CINCO COMO MÁXIMO):
- Auto-expresión

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 8.3 8.4 8.2 7.3 10.1 7.2
Not mentioned 91.7 91.6 91.8 92.7 89.9 92.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V23.- All things considered, how satisfied are you with your life as a whole these days? Using this card on which 1 means
you are “completely dissatisfied” and 10 means you are “completely satisfied” where would you put your satisfaction with
your life as a whole?:

Spain 2011(N=1189)

En general, ¿hasta qué punto está Vd. satisfecho o insatisfecho con su vida actualmente?
Utilizando esta tarjeta en la que el 1 significa que Vd. está “completamente insatisfecho” y el 10
significa que Vd. está “totalmente satisfecho”, cómo calificaría Vd. su satisfacción con su vida en
general? (CODIFICAR UN NUMERO)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely dissatisfied 0.9 0.5 1.2 - 1.5 0.8
2 0.9 1.4 0.5 0.4 1.3 0.9
3 2.3 3.0 1.6 1.3 2.1 3.0
4 4.6 3.6 5.5 2.5 6.1 4.4
5 13.6 15.0 12.2 10.7 12.0 16.6
6 15.0 13.2 16.7 13.6 14.7 16.1
7 25.2 25.4 24.9 22.3 26.3 25.8
8 22.8 21.9 23.7 28.9 23.5 18.6
9 7.3 8.7 5.9 10.7 7.8 4.8
Completely satisfied 5.8 5.6 5.9 8.2 2.8 7.1
No answer; BH: Refused 1.2 1.0 1.3 0.9 1.1 1.5
Don´t know 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 6.79 6.80 6.79 7.25 6.66 6.65
Standard Deviation 1.75 1.78 1.73 1.60 1.77 1.78
Base mean (1,168) (567) (601) (271) (428) (469)



V24.- Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted or that you need to be very careful in dealing with
people?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Hablando en términos generales, ¿diría Vd. que se puede confiar en la mayoría de la gente o que
hay que ser muy prudente al tratar con los demás?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Most people can be trusted 19.0 19.8 18.2 25.0 20.1 14.4
Need to be very careful 78.0 77.0 79.0 72.8 76.7 82.2
No answer 0.5 0.4 0.7 1.3 0.4 0.2
Don´t know 2.5 2.8 2.1 0.9 2.7 3.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V25.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Church or religious organization

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría decirme,
para cada una de ellas, si es Vd. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese
tipo de organizaciones? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA
ORGANIZACIÓN.):
- Iglesia u organizaciones religiosas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 81.8 86.4 77.5 86.1 84.5 76.9
Inactive member 10.6 8.7 12.4 10.1 10.2 11.3
Active member 6.6 4.4 8.6 2.5 4.3 11.0
No answer 0.9 0.3 1.5 1.2 0.8 0.8
Don´t know 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V26.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Sport or recreational organization

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría decirme,
para cada una de ellas, si es Vd. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese
tipo de organizaciones? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA
ORGANIZACIÓN.):
- Organizaciones deportivas o de ocio
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 85.5 84.7 86.2 80.4 83.7 90.0
Inactive member 5.4 5.2 5.7 6.4 7.2 3.3
Active member 7.9 9.4 6.5 12.0 7.8 5.7
No answer 1.1 0.5 1.6 1.2 1.1 1.0
Don´t know 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V27.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Art, music or educational organization

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría decirme,
para cada una de ellas, si es Vd. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese
tipo de organizaciones? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA
ORGANIZACIÓN.):
- Organizaciones artísticas, musicales o educativas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 91.3 91.7 91.0 89.5 89.6 94.0
Inactive member 4.1 4.1 4.0 5.4 5.5 2.0
Active member 3.5 3.6 3.5 3.9 4.0 2.8
No answer 1.0 0.5 1.5 1.2 0.6 1.2
Don´t know 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V28.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Labor Union

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría decirme,
para cada una de ellas, si es Vd. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese
tipo de organizaciones? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA
ORGANIZACIÓN.):
- Sindicatos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 93.2 92.5 93.9 92.7 91.1 95.5
Inactive member 2.9 3.6 2.3 4.3 3.8 1.4
Active member 2.8 3.2 2.3 1.7 4.2 2.0
No answer 1.0 0.5 1.5 1.2 0.6 1.2
Don´t know 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V29.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Political party

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría decirme,
para cada una de ellas, si es Vd. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese
tipo de organizaciones? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA
ORGANIZACIÓN.):
- Partidos políticos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 95.2 95.8 94.8 95.0 95.8 94.9
Inactive member 2.9 2.2 3.6 2.9 3.0 2.9
Active member 0.8 1.4 0.2 0.9 0.4 1.0
No answer 1.0 0.5 1.5 1.2 0.6 1.2
Don´t know 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V30.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Environmental organization

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría decirme,
para cada una de ellas, si es Vd. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese
tipo de organizaciones? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA
ORGANIZACIÓN.):
- Organizaciones medio-ambientales

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 96.9 97.3 96.5 95.8 97.0 97.4
Inactive member 1.7 1.4 2.0 2.9 1.5 1.2
Active member 0.3 0.6 - - 0.6 0.2
No answer 1.0 0.5 1.5 1.2 0.6 1.2
Don´t know 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V31.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Professional association

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría decirme,
para cada una de ellas, si es Vd. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese
tipo de organizaciones? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA
ORGANIZACIÓN.):
- Asociaciones profesionales

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 95.3 96.2 94.5 95.8 93.6 96.6
Inactive member 2.3 2.0 2.6 2.9 3.6 0.8
Active member 1.1 1.0 1.2 - 1.5 1.4
No answer 1.1 0.7 1.6 1.2 1.1 1.2
Don´t know 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V32.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Humanitarian or charitable organization

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría decirme,
para cada una de ellas, si es Vd. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese
tipo de organizaciones? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA
ORGANIZACIÓN.):
- Organizaciones humanitarias o de caridad

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 91.7 93.5 89.9 92.5 91.9 90.9
Inactive member 3.5 2.7 4.2 3.8 4.2 2.6
Active member 3.9 3.0 4.7 2.5 3.0 5.5
No answer 0.9 0.7 1.2 1.2 0.6 1.0
Don´t know 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V33.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Consumer organization

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría decirme,
para cada una de ellas, si es Vd. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese
tipo de organizaciones? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA
ORGANIZACIÓN.):
- Organizaciones de consumidores

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 96.5 97.2 95.8 95.8 96.8 96.5
Inactive member 1.9 1.7 2.0 2.5 1.7 1.6
Active member 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.2
No answer 1.1 0.7 1.5 1.2 0.6 1.4
Don´t know 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 0.2 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V34.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Self-help group, mutual aid group

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría decirme,
para cada una de ellas, si es Vd. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese
tipo de organizaciones? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA
ORGANIZACIÓN.):
- Organizaciones de ayuda mutua

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 95.6 97.1 94.2 95.4 96.2 95.2
Inactive member 1.8 1.0 2.5 2.5 1.5 1.7
Active member 1.2 0.8 1.5 0.4 1.3 1.5
No answer 1.1 0.7 1.5 1.2 0.9 1.2
Don´t know 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V35.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Other organization

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría decirme,
para cada una de ellas, si es Vd. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese
tipo de organizaciones? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA
ORGANIZACIÓN.):
- Otras organizaciones: ____________

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 96.9 97.8 96.0 97.5 96.8 96.6
Inactive member 1.8 1.2 2.4 2.5 1.7 1.5
Active member 1.0 0.8 1.1 - 0.9 1.7
Don´t know 0.3 0.2 0.5 - 0.6 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V36.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
Drug addicts

Spain 2011(N=1189)

En la siguiente lista hay varios grupos de gente. ¿Podría Vd. indicarme todos aquellos que no le
gustaría tener de vecinos? (RESPUESTA MULTIPLE):
- Drogadictos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 73.2 70.3 76.0 69.9 72.1 76.1
Not mentioned 26.8 29.7 24.0 30.1 27.9 23.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V37.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
People of a different race

Spain 2011(N=1189)

En la siguiente lista hay varios grupos de gente. ¿Podría Vd. indicarme todos aquellos que no le
gustaría tener de vecinos? (RESPUESTA MULTIPLE):
- Gente de otra raza

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 4.8 4.7 5.0 2.1 4.7 6.6
Not mentioned 95.2 95.3 95.0 97.9 95.3 93.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V38.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
People who have AIDS

Spain 2011(N=1189)

En la siguiente lista hay varios grupos de gente. ¿Podría Vd. indicarme todos aquellos que no le
gustaría tener de vecinos? (RESPUESTA MULTIPLE):
- Personas afectadas por el SIDA

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 12.3 13.1 11.7 7.4 10.2 17.1
Not mentioned 87.7 86.9 88.3 92.6 89.8 82.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V39.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
Immigrants/Foreign workers

Spain 2011(N=1189)

En la siguiente lista hay varios grupos de gente. ¿Podría Vd. indicarme todos aquellos que no le
gustaría tener de vecinos? (RESPUESTA MULTIPLE):
- Trabajadores inmigrantes/extranjeros

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 7.5 7.7 7.3 4.2 6.6 10.3
Not mentioned 92.5 92.3 92.7 95.8 93.4 89.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V40.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
Homosexuals

Spain 2011(N=1189)

En la siguiente lista hay varios grupos de gente. ¿Podría Vd. indicarme todos aquellos que no le
gustaría tener de vecinos? (RESPUESTA MULTIPLE):
- Homosexuales

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 5.1 6.3 4.1 3.9 2.3 8.4
Not mentioned 94.9 93.7 95.9 96.1 97.7 91.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V41.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
People of a different religion

Spain 2011(N=1189)

En la siguiente lista hay varios grupos de gente. ¿Podría Vd. indicarme todos aquellos que no le
gustaría tener de vecinos? (RESPUESTA MULTIPLE):
- Personas de otra religión

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 3.1 2.6 3.5 1.6 3.2 3.8
Not mentioned 96.9 97.4 96.5 98.4 96.8 96.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V42.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
Heavy drinkers

Spain 2011(N=1189)

En la siguiente lista hay varios grupos de gente. ¿Podría Vd. indicarme todos aquellos que no le
gustaría tener de vecinos? (RESPUESTA MULTIPLE):
- Personas que beben mucho / dados a la bebida

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 43.1 40.7 45.3 38.8 42.9 45.7
Not mentioned 56.9 59.3 54.7 61.2 57.1 54.3
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V43.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
Unmarried couples living together

Spain 2011(N=1189)

En la siguiente lista hay varios grupos de gente. ¿Podría Vd. indicarme todos aquellos que no le
gustaría tener de vecinos? (RESPUESTA MULTIPLE):
- Parejas no casadas que viven juntos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 1.3 1.5 1.0 0.4 0.6 2.3
Not mentioned 98.7 98.5 99.0 99.6 99.4 97.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V44.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
People who speak a different language

Spain 2011(N=1189)

En la siguiente lista hay varios grupos de gente. ¿Podría Vd. indicarme todos aquellos que no le
gustaría tener de vecinos? (RESPUESTA MULTIPLE):
- Personas que hablan un idioma diferente (al suyo)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 3.1 2.8 3.3 0.9 3.2 4.3
Not mentioned 96.9 97.2 96.7 99.1 96.8 95.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V44_ES.- On this list are various groups of people. Could you please mention any that you would not like to have as
neighbors?:
Gypsies

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 38.6 37.8 39.3 36.3 33.7 44.3
Not mentioned 61.4 62.2 60.7 63.7 66.3 55.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V45.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"When jobs are scarce, men should have more right to a job than women"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Está Vd. de acuerdo, en desacuerdo, o no tiene opinión sobre las siguientes afirmaciones?.
- Cuando los puestos de trabajo escasean, los hombres deberían tener más derecho que las
mujeres a un puesto de trabajo

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 12.0 12.6 11.5 5.3 7.8 19.7
Neither 5.3 6.9 3.9 3.9 5.5 6.1
Disagree 79.7 77.1 82.2 89.5 84.4 69.8
No answer 0.8 1.0 0.7 - 0.6 1.4
Don´t know 2.1 2.4 1.8 1.3 1.7 3.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V46.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"When jobs are scarce, employers should give priority to people of this country over immigrants."

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Está Vd. de acuerdo, en desacuerdo, o no tiene opinión sobre las siguientes afirmaciones?:
- Cuando los puestos de trabajo escasean, los empresarios deberían dar prioridad a los españoles
sobre los inmigrantes.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 52.8 54.9 50.9 46.0 48.7 60.6
Neither 12.3 11.0 13.5 11.1 13.6 11.8
Disagree 30.9 30.5 31.3 38.7 34.1 23.6
No answer 0.9 0.7 1.1 0.4 1.5 0.6
Don´t know 3.0 3.0 3.1 3.8 2.1 3.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V47.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"If a woman earns more money than her husband, it's almost certain to cause problems"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Está Vd. de acuerdo, en desacuerdo, o no tiene opinión sobre las siguientes afirmaciones?:
- Si una mujer gana más que su marido es casi seguro que creará problemas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 13.8 12.1 15.4 9.4 10.0 19.8
Neither 10.4 11.1 9.8 10.7 7.2 13.1
Disagree 71.4 72.5 70.4 77.8 79.2 60.6
No answer 0.6 0.7 0.6 - 0.8 0.8
Don´t know 3.7 3.7 3.8 2.1 2.7 5.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V48.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"Having a job is the best way for a woman to be an independent person."

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Está Vd. de acuerdo, en desacuerdo, o no tiene opinión sobre las siguientes afirmaciones?:
- Tener un trabajo es la mejor forma de que una mujer sea una persona independiente

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 66.4 64.1 68.5 66.7 68.1 64.7
Neither 13.8 15.3 12.3 13.7 12.1 15.3
Disagree 17.1 16.9 17.2 18.7 16.3 16.8
No answer 0.6 0.5 0.8 - 0.8 0.8
Don´t know 2.2 3.2 1.2 0.9 2.7 2.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V49.- For each of the following statements I read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"One of my main goals in life has been to make my parents proud"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las frases que le voy a leer a continuación, ¿podría decirme en qué medida está
Vd. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con ella? ¿Está Vd. muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o
muy en desacuerdo con cada una? (ENTREVISTADOR: LEA CADA FRASE Y CODIFIQUE UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA UNA):
- Uno de mis principales objetivos en la vida ha sido hacer que mis padres se sientan orgullosos de
mí.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 28.8 26.3 31.1 26.5 23.6 34.8
Agree 52.9 54.6 51.3 54.3 55.7 49.6
Disagree 14.1 15.3 13.0 16.2 16.3 10.9
Strongly disagree 2.6 2.4 2.8 2.5 3.0 2.2
No answer 0.8 0.6 1.0 - 1.1 1.0
Don´t know 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.4 0.4 1.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V50.- For each of the following statements I read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"When a mother works for pay, the children suffer"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las frases que le voy a leer a continuación, ¿podría decirme en qué medida está
Vd. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con ella? ¿Está Vd. muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o
muy en desacuerdo con cada una? (ENTREVISTADOR: LEA CADA FRASE Y CODIFIQUE UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA UNA):
- Cuando una madre tiene un trabajo remunerado, los hijos sufren

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 5.3 5.6 5.0 4.7 4.7 6.1
Agree 22.1 20.1 24.0 16.3 18.7 28.5
Disagree 53.6 53.4 53.8 57.4 56.7 48.5
Strongly disagree 14.4 15.2 13.6 17.6 17.2 10.0
No answer 1.4 2.1 0.8 1.3 1.1 1.9
Don´t know 3.3 3.7 2.9 2.6 1.7 5.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V51.- For each of the following statements I read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"On the whole, men make better political leaders than women do"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las frases que le voy a leer a continuación, ¿podría decirme en qué medida está
Vd. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con ella? ¿Está Vd. muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o
muy en desacuerdo con cada una? (ENTREVISTADOR: LEA CADA FRASE Y CODIFIQUE UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA UNA):
- En general, los hombres son mejores líderes políticos que las mujeres

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 4.3 5.3 3.3 3.5 4.4 4.6
Agree 11.0 12.8 9.4 7.3 9.9 14.2
Disagree 53.4 53.8 53.0 56.0 50.6 54.4
Strongly disagree 27.7 24.7 30.4 30.2 32.5 21.8
No answer 1.0 1.1 0.8 - 1.1 1.5
Don´t know 2.7 2.3 3.1 3.0 1.5 3.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V52.- For each of the following statements I read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"A university education is more important for a boy than for a girl"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las frases que le voy a leer a continuación, ¿podría decirme en qué medida está
Vd. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con ella? ¿Está Vd. muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o
muy en desacuerdo con cada una? (ENTREVISTADOR: LEA CADA FRASE Y CODIFIQUE UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA UNA):
- Una educación universitaria es más importante para un muchacho que para una muchacha

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 2.8 2.9 2.7 2.7 2.6 3.1
Agree 8.8 8.9 8.8 8.2 7.2 10.7
Disagree 52.3 54.2 50.5 51.2 49.3 55.6
Strongly disagree 34.5 32.6 36.3 37.5 39.7 28.0
No answer 0.7 0.8 0.7 - 0.8 1.1
Don´t know 0.9 0.7 1.0 0.4 0.4 1.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V53.- For each of the following statements I read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"On the whole, men make better  business executives than women do"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las frases que le voy a leer a continuación, ¿podría decirme en qué medida está
Vd. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con ella? ¿Está Vd. muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o
muy en desacuerdo con cada una? (ENTREVISTADOR: LEA CADA FRASE Y CODIFIQUE UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA UNA):
- En general, los hombres son mejores ejecutivos de empresas que las mujeres

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 3.1 4.8 1.5 3.6 3.4 2.6
Agree 11.0 13.4 8.7 9.5 6.1 16.2
Disagree 51.4 51.0 51.7 50.6 51.9 51.3
Strongly disagree 30.3 26.7 33.7 33.3 35.2 24.1
No answer 1.2 1.4 1.0 1.3 1.1 1.3
Don´t know 3.1 2.8 3.4 1.7 2.3 4.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V54.- For each of the following statements I read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"Being a housewife is just as fulfilling as working for pay"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las frases que le voy a leer a continuación, ¿podría decirme en qué medida está
Vd. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con ella? ¿Está Vd. muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o
muy en desacuerdo con cada una? (ENTREVISTADOR: LEA CADA FRASE Y CODIFIQUE UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA UNA):
- Ser un ama de casa es casi tan gratificante como tener un trabajo remunerado

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 12.4 12.7 12.1 10.4 9.1 16.5
Agree 31.9 30.0 33.7 26.3 28.8 37.9
Disagree 34.8 33.1 36.4 42.8 36.7 28.5
Strongly disagree 10.3 8.1 12.4 11.9 13.6 6.5
No answer 2.8 3.9 1.7 2.2 2.5 3.3
Don´t know 7.8 12.2 3.7 6.5 9.2 7.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V55.- Some people feel they have completely free choice and control over their lives, while other people feel that what they
do has no real effect on what happens to them. Please use this scale where 1 means "no choice at all" and 10 means "a
great deal of choice" to indicate how much freedom of choice and control you feel you have over the way your life turns out:

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Algunas personas piensan que tienen completa libertad de elección y control sobre sus vidas,
mientras que otras piensan que lo que hacen no tiene ningún efecto real sobre lo que les sucede.
Utilice, por favor, esta escala, en la que el 1 significa "ninguna elección en absoluto" y 10 significa
"mucha elección", para indicar cuánta libertad de elección y control piensa Vd. que tiene sobre la
manera en que se desarrolla su vida. (CODIFICAR UN NUMERO)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No choice at all 0.8 1.2 0.5 0.4 0.6 1.2
2 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.6 0.6
3 2.6 2.2 3.0 0.9 2.8 3.4
4 3.1 1.8 4.3 0.9 4.3 3.3
5 15.3 16.2 14.4 14.6 14.4 16.5
6 16.3 15.2 17.3 16.1 15.9 16.7
7 21.7 23.3 20.3 26.2 24.8 16.4
8 15.8 16.5 15.0 20.5 14.6 14.1
9 7.4 7.3 7.6 6.4 8.5 7.1
A great deal of choice 12.8 12.5 13.2 10.6 12.1 14.8
No answer 0.3 0.2 0.5 - - 0.9
Don´t know 3.2 3.2 3.3 3.0 1.5 5.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 6.95 6.97 6.92 7.09 6.92 6.89
Standard Deviation 1.91 1.88 1.94 1.65 1.89 2.06
Base mean (1,146) (557) (589) (266) (430) (450)

V56.- Do you think most people would try to take advantage of you if they got a chance, or would they try to be fair? Please
show your response on this card, where 1 means that “people would try to take advantage of you,” and 10 means that
“people would try to be fair”:

Spain 2011(N=1189)

.¿Cree Vd. que la mayoría de la gente intentaría aprovecharse de Vd. si tuviera la oportunidad, o
que intentaría ser justa? Por favor, señale su respuesta en esta tarjeta, en la que el 1 significa que
“la gente intentaría aprovecharse de Vd.”, y el 10 significa que “la gente trataría de ser justa”
(CODIFICAR UN NUMERO)
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
People would try to take advantage of you 3.5 3.6 3.4 1.7 3.6 4.3
2 4.5 5.1 4.0 1.7 5.1 5.6
3 7.9 6.6 9.1 6.4 8.9 7.9
4 10.4 9.6 11.1 9.8 10.2 10.9
5 27.2 28.4 26.0 27.5 26.1 28.0
6 13.8 14.9 12.8 14.5 15.5 11.9
7 13.6 13.2 14.1 15.8 12.9 13.1
8 8.9 9.1 8.7 13.2 8.5 6.8
9 3.1 2.3 3.9 4.5 3.0 2.5
People would try to be fair 1.9 2.5 1.4 1.3 1.9 2.3
No answer 0.7 0.7 0.7 - 0.8 0.9
Don´t know 4.5 4.0 4.9 3.4 3.6 5.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 5.38 5.40 5.37 5.78 5.32 5.20
Standard Deviation 1.98 1.98 1.98 1.83 1.99 2.02
Base mean (1,128) (550) (578) (265) (417) (446)

V57.- Are you currently:

Spain 2011(N=1189)

ESTADO CIVIL

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Married 49.7 50.5 48.9 9.6 55.1 67.7
Living together as married 8.8 10.6 7.2 16.0 12.9 1.0
Divorced 4.2 2.6 5.7 - 6.0 5.0
Separated 2.8 2.0 3.6 0.4 3.4 3.7
Widowed 7.1 2.6 11.3 - 0.6 17.0
Single 27.3 31.8 23.0 73.6 22.0 5.5
No answer 0.2 - 0.3 0.4 - 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V58.- Have you had any children?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

.¿Ha tenido Vd. algún hijo/a? (CODIFICAR 0 SI NO HA TENIDO NINGUN HIJO, Y EL NUMERO
RESPECTIVO SI HA TENIDO ALGUNO)



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No children 35.8 41.2 30.6 87.8 32.1 9.2
1 child 16.6 18.7 14.7 7.2 26.9 12.7
2 children 28.1 24.3 31.6 3.7 31.9 38.6
3 children 12.6 10.0 15.1 0.8 6.8 24.7
4 children 4.0 3.0 5.0 0.4 1.1 8.8
5 children 1.6 1.4 1.9 - 0.4 3.7
6 children 0.4 0.5 0.3 - 0.2 0.8
7 children 0.3 0.2 0.4 - 0.2 0.5
8 or more children 0.4 0.5 0.4 - - 1.0
No answer 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
Don´t know 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 1.43 1.24 1.60 0.19 1.21 2.34
Standard Deviation 1.41 1.38 1.41 0.57 1.08 1.39
Base mean (1,187) (575) (612) (275) (435) (478)

V59.- How satisfied are you with the financial situation of your household?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

.¿En qué medida está Vd. satisfecho o insatisfecho con la situación económica de su hogar? Por
favor utilice esta tarjeta otra vez para ayudarle a responder. (CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely dissatisfied 4.1 4.3 3.9 2.6 4.2 4.9
2 2.9 3.9 2.1 1.7 2.8 3.8
3 9.0 8.3 9.7 7.7 10.2 8.7
4 11.6 10.0 13.1 9.7 12.5 11.8
5 21.9 22.5 21.4 21.2 22.7 21.6
6 15.4 14.0 16.8 16.0 16.3 14.3
7 15.0 15.5 14.4 15.4 14.4 15.2
8 14.3 15.6 13.1 16.8 12.7 14.3
9 3.4 4.0 2.9 5.1 3.0 2.9
Completely satisfied 1.7 1.7 1.6 0.9 1.3 2.5
No answer; BH: Refused 0.2 - 0.4 0.8 - -
Don´t know 0.5 0.2 0.7 2.1 - -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 5.56 5.61 5.51 5.84 5.43 5.52
Standard Deviation 2.03 2.09 1.98 1.93 1.99 2.11
Base mean (1,181) (576) (606) (267) (437) (478)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V60.- People sometimes talk about what the aims of this country should be for the next ten years. On this card are listed
some of the goals which different people would give top priority. Would you please say which one of these you, yourself,
consider the most important?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Se habla mucho hoy en día sobre cuáles deberían ser los objetivos de este país para los próximos
diez años. En esta tarjeta hay varios objetivos a los que diversas personas darían prioridad. ¿Podría
decirme cuál, de entre estos, considera Vd. personalmente el más importante? CODIFICAR UNA
RESPUESTA SOLAMENTE BAJO "Primer objetivo").

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

A high level of economic growth 70.6 71.2 70.1 63.7 73.7 71.7
Making sure this country has strong defense forces 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.4 4.8
Seeing that people have more say about how  are done at their jobs and in their
communities

20.0 20.3 19.8 25.5 19.1 17.8

Trying to make our cities and countryside more beautiful 2.5 2.1 2.9 3.9 1.3 2.8
No answer 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.9 0.2 0.2
Don´t know 1.8 1.3 2.3 1.3 1.3 2.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V61.- And which would be the next most important?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Y cuál sería para Vd. el segundo objetivo más importante? CODIFICAR SOLO UNA RESPUESTA
SOLAMENTE BAJO "Segundo objetivo").

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

A high level of economic growth 17.0 17.6 16.4 23.4 15.9 14.4
Making sure this country has strong defense forces 10.6 11.6 9.7 9.5 9.7 12.1
Seeing that people have more say about how  are done at their jobs and in their
communities

52.2 52.0 52.4 50.5 55.8 49.9

Trying to make our cities and countryside more beautiful 15.8 14.4 17.0 12.7 15.0 18.2
Not applicable (Not first choice) 2.2 1.9 2.5 2.2 1.5 2.8
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 0.2 0.2
Don´t know 2.1 2.4 1.8 1.7 1.9 2.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V62.- If you had to choose, which one of the things on this card would you say is most important?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Si tuviera que escoger, ¿cuál es, de las cosas que aparecen en esta lista, la más importante según
Vd.? (CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA SOLAMENTE BAJO "Primer objetivo")



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Maintaining order in the nation 30.4 31.3 29.5 26.4 27.9 35.0
Giving people more say in important government decisions 19.7 19.9 19.6 28.7 19.5 14.8
Fighting rising prices 37.3 35.4 39.1 29.8 39.4 39.8
Protecting freedom of speech 11.2 12.7 9.8 13.4 11.9 9.4
No answer 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.9 0.2 0.2
Don´t know 0.9 - 1.8 0.8 1.1 0.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V63.- And which would be the next most important?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Y cuál sería la segunda más importante? (CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA SOLAMENTE BAJO
"Segundo objetivo").

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Maintaining order in the nation 23.1 21.2 25.0 19.6 23.8 24.6
Giving people more say in important government decisions 21.7 24.9 18.7 18.6 23.0 22.4
Fighting rising prices 30.8 32.9 28.7 33.8 27.9 31.6
Protecting freedom of speech 21.4 18.7 23.9 24.6 23.1 17.9
Not applicable (Not first choice) 1.3 0.6 2.0 1.7 1.3 1.1
Don´t know 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.7 0.8 2.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V64.- Here is another list. In your opinion, which one of these is most important?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

He aquí otra lista. En su opinión, ¿qué es, de lo que aparece en ella, lo más importante según Vd.?
(CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA SOLAMENTE BAJO "Primer objetivo")

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

A stable economy 63.9 64.1 63.7 58.1 66.3 65.1
Progress toward a less impersonal and more humane  society 13.6 14.4 12.9 17.2 13.1 12.1
Progress toward a society in which Ideas count more than money 10.3 10.1 10.4 15.0 8.9 8.9
The fight against crime 11.1 10.8 11.3 8.9 10.4 12.9
No answer 0.1 0.2 - 0.4 - -
Don´t know 1.0 0.3 1.6 0.4 1.3 1.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01

Page 6 of 127



V65.- And what would be the next most important?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Y qué sería lo segundo más importante? (CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA SOLAMENTE BAJO
"Segundo objetivo").

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

A stable economy 17.9 19.7 16.3 18.1 18.4 17.4
Progress toward a less impersonal and more humane  society 21.0 20.9 21.1 20.5 22.4 19.9
Progress toward a society in which Ideas count more than money 24.4 25.6 23.4 23.9 25.9 23.4
The fight against crime 33.6 31.4 35.6 34.9 30.1 36.0
Not applicable (Not first choice) 1.1 0.5 1.6 0.9 1.3 1.1
No answer 0.3 0.2 0.5 - 0.6 0.2
Don´t know 1.6 1.8 1.5 1.7 1.3 1.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V66.- Of course, we all hope that there will not be another war, but if it were to come to that, would you be willing to fight for
your country?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ni qué decir tiene que todos esperamos que no haya otra guerra, pero si la hubiera, ¿estaría Vd.
dispuesto a luchar por su país? (CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 28.1 34.0 22.6 28.1 29.0 27.3
No 58.9 52.6 64.8 60.4 55.8 60.9
No answer 1.3 1.7 0.8 0.4 0.8 2.1
Don´t know; SG: Unsure 11.7 11.7 11.8 11.0 14.4 9.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V67.- I'm going to read out a list of various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future. Please tell me
for each one, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a bad thing, or don't you mind?
"Less importance placed on work in our lives"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

He aquí una lista con algunos cambios referidos a nuestro estilo de vida que podrían tener lugar en
un futuro próximo. Por favor, dígame, para cada uno de ellos, y suponiendo que éstos se
produjeran, si Vd. piensa que seria algo bueno, algo malo, o le da igual.:
- Que disminuya la importancia del trabajo en nuestras vidas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Good thing 31.7 33.8 29.8 34.7 35.8 26.3
Don´t mind 14.6 13.1 15.9 15.0 13.4 15.4
Bad thing 46.5 46.7 46.3 41.8 45.1 50.4
No answer 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.3 0.8 1.5
Don´t know 6.0 5.3 6.8 7.2 4.9 6.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V68.- I'm going to read out a list of various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future. Please tell me
for each one, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a bad thing, or don't you mind?:
"More emphasis on the development of  technology"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

He aquí una lista con algunos cambios referidos a nuestro estilo de vida que podrían tener lugar en
un futuro próximo. Por favor, dígame, para cada uno de ellos, y suponiendo que éstos se
produjeran, si Vd. piensa que seria algo bueno, algo malo, o le da igual.:
- Que se dé más importancia al desarrollo de la tecnología

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Good thing 64.8 68.5 61.3 69.7 66.1 60.9
Don´t mind 21.4 19.8 22.9 19.4 22.9 21.2
Bad thing 6.9 6.6 7.3 4.7 6.3 8.8
No answer 0.9 0.8 1.1 0.8 0.6 1.3
Don´t know 5.9 4.3 7.4 5.4 4.0 7.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V69.- I'm going to read out a list of various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future. Please tell me
for each one, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a bad thing, or don't you mind?:
"Greater respect for authority"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

He aquí una lista con algunos cambios referidos a nuestro estilo de vida que podrían tener lugar en
un futuro próximo. Por favor, dígame, para cada uno de ellos, y suponiendo que éstos se
produjeran, si Vd. piensa que seria algo bueno, algo malo, o le da igual.:
- Que haya un mayor respeto a la autoridad

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Good thing 68.0 66.8 69.1 58.8 65.5 75.6
Don´t mind 18.2 17.7 18.7 23.9 21.2 12.1
Bad thing 6.8 8.7 5.0 10.0 7.2 4.7
No answer 2.0 2.2 1.8 1.7 1.9 2.3
Don´t know 5.0 4.6 5.3 5.5 4.2 5.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V70.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"It is important to this person to think up new ideas and be creative; to do things one’s own way. "

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona  se le parece mucho, es como Vd., se le parece
algo, se le parece un poco,  no se le parece, o no se le parece a Vd. en absoluto.  (CODIFICAR
UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA DESCRIPCION):
- Para esta persona es importante:: pensar en nuevas ideas y ser creativo, hacer cosas a su
manera

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 12.0 12.4 11.5 14.5 14.4 8.3
Like me 23.1 25.2 21.1 30.8 24.6 17.2
Somewhat like me 37.5 36.4 38.5 36.2 40.5 35.5
A little like me 16.2 15.8 16.5 12.8 13.8 20.3
Not like me 7.8 6.9 8.6 3.9 5.7 11.9
Not at all like me 1.5 1.7 1.2 1.3 0.4 2.5
No answer 0.7 0.6 0.8 - 0.6 1.2
Don´t know 1.3 0.9 1.7 0.4 - 3.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 2.89 2.85 2.93 2.65 2.73 3.19
Standard Deviation 1.15 1.16 1.15 1.08 1.08 1.20
Base mean (1,165) (568) (597) (273) (434) (457)

V71.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"It is important to this person to be rich; to have a lot of money and expensive things"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona  se le parece mucho, es como Vd., se le parece
algo, se le parece un poco,  no se le parece, o no se le parece a Vd. en absoluto.  (CODIFICAR
UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA DESCRIPCION):
- Para esta persona es importante:: ser rico, tener mucho dinero y cosas caras

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 2.5 2.5 2.4 4.3 2.3 1.6
Like me 5.9 7.3 4.6 7.3 7.0 4.1
Somewhat like me 15.2 17.8 12.6 16.3 17.1 12.7
A little like me 27.8 27.5 28.1 27.4 27.9 28.0
Not like me 28.5 25.1 31.7 27.7 25.7 31.6
Not at all like me 19.2 18.5 19.8 16.2 19.1 21.0
No answer 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.2
Don´t know 0.5 0.9 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 4.33 4.22 4.43 4.16 4.26 4.48
Standard Deviation 1.25 1.29 1.21 1.33 1.28 1.17
Base mean (1,178) (570) (608) (272) (433) (473)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V72.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"Living in secure surroundings is important to this person; to avoid anything that might be dangerous"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona  se le parece mucho, es como Vd., se le parece
algo, se le parece un poco,  no se le parece, o no se le parece a Vd. en absoluto.  (CODIFICAR
UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA DESCRIPCION):
- Para esta persona es importante:: vivir en barrios seguros, para evitar cualquier peligro

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 16.8 16.2 17.3 11.2 15.9 20.7
Like me 32.0 32.7 31.3 32.8 31.6 31.9
Somewhat like me 27.0 24.5 29.3 28.9 27.8 25.1
A little like me 16.1 17.4 14.8 18.1 16.1 14.9
Not like me 6.1 6.5 5.7 5.5 7.0 5.5
Not at all like me 1.3 1.5 1.2 3.0 0.6 1.0
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.3 - 0.6 0.2
Don´t know 0.5 0.9 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 2.66 2.69 2.64 2.83 2.68 2.55
Standard Deviation 1.19 1.21 1.17 1.20 1.17 1.19
Base mean (1,179) (570) (609) (273) (432) (473)

V73.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"It is important to this person to have a good time; to “spoil” oneself"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona  se le parece mucho, es como Vd., se le parece
algo, se le parece un poco,  no se le parece, o no se le parece a Vd. en absoluto.  (CODIFICAR
UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA DESCRIPCION):
- Para esta persona es importante:: pasarlo bien, divertirse, darse caprichos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 11.7 11.5 11.9 24.8 11.7 4.1
Like me 26.0 28.3 23.8 34.3 31.1 16.5
Somewhat like me 31.6 32.1 31.1 27.7 33.2 32.3
A little like me 17.0 16.5 17.5 8.5 14.6 24.1
Not like me 10.1 8.9 11.2 2.6 7.2 17.0
Not at all like me 2.4 1.7 3.1 1.2 1.5 3.9
No answer 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.4 0.6 1.1
Don´t know 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.4 - 0.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 2.95 2.88 3.02 2.33 2.79 3.46
Standard Deviation 1.24 1.19 1.28 1.10 1.15 1.20
Base mean (1,174) (571) (604) (272) (434) (468)



V74B.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"It is important to help people living nearby; to care for their needs"

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 25.8 24.5 27.1 22.2 24.2 29.3
Like me 43.1 43.8 42.4 45.2 45.8 39.5
Somewhat like me 22.0 22.5 21.4 24.4 20.8 21.7
A little like me 5.2 5.3 5.1 4.7 5.5 5.3
Not like me 2.8 2.8 2.8 3.0 2.5 2.9
Not at all like me 0.3 - 0.6 - 0.4 0.4
No answer 0.4 0.5 0.3 - 0.8 0.2
Don´t know 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.4 - 0.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 2.16 2.17 2.16 2.21 2.17 2.14
Standard Deviation 0.99 0.96 1.01 0.94 0.97 1.02
Base mean (1,180) (571) (609) (273) (433) (473)

V75.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"Being very successful is important to this person; to have people recognize one’s achievements"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona  se le parece mucho, es como Vd., se le parece
algo, se le parece un poco,  no se le parece, o no se le parece a Vd. en absoluto.  (CODIFICAR
UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA DESCRIPCION):
- Para esta persona es importante:: tener éxito, conseguir que los demás reconozcan sus logros

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 6.6 7.4 5.9 6.9 6.8 6.4
Like me 20.6 20.3 20.9 25.2 22.3 16.5
Somewhat like me 32.8 35.9 29.9 44.1 31.9 27.1
A little like me 24.6 21.1 27.8 16.1 27.8 26.5
Not like me 10.9 11.6 10.3 5.5 7.8 16.9
Not at all like me 2.9 2.6 3.1 1.7 2.1 4.2
No answer 0.6 0.3 0.8 - 0.8 0.7
Don´t know 1.0 0.7 1.2 0.4 0.4 1.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 3.22 3.17 3.26 2.93 3.14 3.45
Standard Deviation 1.18 1.18 1.18 1.03 1.13 1.26
Base mean (1,170) (571) (600) (273) (431) (466)
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V76.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"Adventure and taking risks are important to this person; to have an exciting life"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona  se le parece mucho, es como Vd., se le parece
algo, se le parece un poco,  no se le parece, o no se le parece a Vd. en absoluto.  (CODIFICAR
UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA DESCRIPCION):
- Para esta persona es importante:: la aventura y los riesgos, tener una vida emocionante

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 5.3 6.1 4.6 9.9 4.9 3.2
Like me 15.8 17.9 13.8 27.0 17.7 7.5
Somewhat like me 23.5 24.1 22.9 31.7 25.4 17.0
A little like me 22.7 23.4 22.1 17.9 25.4 23.0
Not like me 21.1 19.9 22.2 9.3 20.4 28.5
Not at all like me 10.2 7.5 12.8 3.4 5.3 18.7
No answer 0.7 0.5 0.8 - 0.6 1.1
Don´t know 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.2 1.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 3.70 3.56 3.83 3.00 3.55 4.25
Standard Deviation 1.38 1.36 1.39 1.24 1.28 1.33
Base mean (1,173) (570) (603) (272) (433) (467)

V77.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?:
"It is important to this person to always behave properly; to avoid doing anything people would say is wrong"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona  se le parece mucho, es como Vd., se le parece
algo, se le parece un poco,  no se le parece, o no se le parece a Vd. en absoluto.  (CODIFICAR
UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA DESCRIPCION):
- Para esta persona es importante:: comportarse siempre adecuadamente, evitar hacer nada que
los demás consideren malo

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 22.7 22.2 23.1 18.9 18.0 29.1
Like me 40.0 39.7 40.4 38.4 44.7 36.7
Somewhat like me 22.5 23.4 21.6 24.3 22.5 21.6
A little like me 8.8 7.8 9.7 9.9 9.3 7.8
Not like me 4.0 4.9 3.2 6.0 4.2 2.7
Not at all like me 1.0 1.1 0.9 1.7 0.6 0.8
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.3 - 0.6 0.2
Don´t know 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.9 - 1.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 2.34 2.36 2.31 2.50 2.39 2.20
Standard Deviation 1.11 1.13 1.09 1.19 1.06 1.08
Base mean (1,177) (572) (606) (272) (434) (471)



V78.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"Looking after the environment is important to this person; to care for nature and save life resources"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona  se le parece mucho, es como Vd., se le parece
algo, se le parece un poco,  no se le parece, o no se le parece a Vd. en absoluto.  (CODIFICAR
UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA DESCRIPCION):
- Para esta persona es importante:: cuidar del medio ambiente, cuidar de la naturaleza

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 20.7 19.8 21.4 22.2 18.6 21.6
Like me 39.2 38.4 39.9 38.0 42.8 36.6
Somewhat like me 26.7 26.7 26.7 25.2 26.2 28.0
A little like me 9.0 9.9 8.1 9.0 8.9 9.0
Not like me 2.9 3.0 2.8 4.3 2.1 2.9
Not at all like me 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.2
No answer 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.5
Don´t know 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.4 - 1.3
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 2.35 2.38 2.31 2.36 2.34 2.34
Standard Deviation 1.02 1.04 1.00 1.09 0.98 1.02
Base mean (1,174) (567) (607) (272) (433) (469)

V79.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?:
"Tradition is important to this person; to follow the customs handed down by one’s religion or family"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona  se le parece mucho, es como Vd., se le parece
algo, se le parece un poco,  no se le parece, o no se le parece a Vd. en absoluto.  (CODIFICAR
UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA DESCRIPCION):
- Para esta persona es importante:: la tradición, seguir las costumbres que le vienen de su religión o
familia

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 19.4 16.6 22.0 9.8 14.6 29.2
Like me 33.1 32.6 33.6 26.4 34.6 35.6
Somewhat like me 26.3 26.9 25.7 35.8 26.2 20.9
A little like me 12.9 15.7 10.2 16.9 15.0 8.6
Not like me 5.6 5.5 5.8 9.0 6.3 3.1
Not at all like me 1.9 1.5 2.2 1.7 2.3 1.6
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.3 - 0.6 0.2
Don´t know 0.5 0.9 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 2.58 2.65 2.51 2.94 2.71 2.25
Standard Deviation 1.21 1.18 1.23 1.16 1.21 1.16
Base mean (1,179) (570) (609) (273) (433) (473)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V80.- I’m going to read out some  problems. Please indicate which of the following problems you consider the most serious
one for the world as a whole?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a mencionarle algunos problemas. Por favor, dígame cual de estos problemas cree Vd.
que es el más importante para el mundo en su conjunto. (ENTREVISTADOR: LEA LOS
PROBLEMAS Y MARQUE SOLO UNO)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
People living in poverty and need 71.6 71.6 71.6 68.4 72.9 72.3
Discrimination against girls and women 8.4 7.7 9.0 13.7 7.4 6.2
Poor sanitation and infectious diseases 6.1 6.7 5.5 5.6 4.9 7.6
Inadequate education 8.7 8.5 8.9 7.7 9.8 8.3
Environmental pollution 5.2 5.5 4.9 4.7 5.1 5.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V81.- Here are two statements people sometimes make when discussing the environment and economic growth. Which of
them comes closer to your own point of view?:

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Le voy a leer dos frases que la gente suele utilizar cuando se habla sobre el medio ambiente y el
crecimiento económico. ¿Cuál de las dos se acerca más a su propio punto de vista?
(ENTREVISTADOR: LEA LAS DOS FRASES Y MARQUE SOLO UNA).

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

Protecting the environment should be given priority, even if it causes slower economic
growth and some loss of jobs

35.2 35.6 34.9 36.4 39.0 31.1

Economic growth and creating jobs should be the top priority, even if the environment
suffers to some extent

57.9 58.6 57.3 59.4 57.0 57.9

Other answer 1.3 1.7 0.9 1.3 0.8 1.7
No answer 0.6 0.7 0.5 - 0.6 0.8
Don´t know 5.0 3.4 6.5 2.9 2.6 8.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V82.- During the past two years have you… Given money to an ecological organization?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Durante los dos últimos años….
¿Ha dado Vd. dinero a alguna organización ecologista?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 6.0 7.5 4.5 7.8 6.3 4.6
No 93.4 91.8 94.9 91.8 92.6 95.0
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.3 - 0.4 0.4
Don´t know 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.6 -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V83.- During the past two years have you…Participated in a demonstration for some environmental cause?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Y ha participado Vd. en alguna manifestación por alguna causa medioambiental?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 8.5 9.6 7.4 9.9 8.9 7.2
No 91.4 90.4 92.4 90.1 91.1 92.5
No answer 0.1 - 0.2 - - 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V84.- How interested would you say you are in politics?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿En qué medida está Vd. interesado/a en la política? ¿Está Vd.  (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y
CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very interested 3.6 4.2 3.1 3.8 3.4 3.8
Somewhat interested 26.5 29.5 23.8 23.1 30.3 25.1
Not very interested 38.0 40.3 35.8 39.0 40.9 34.8
Not at all interested 31.6 25.7 37.1 33.7 25.5 36.0
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 - 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V85.- Now I’d like you to look at this card. I’m going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I’d
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:
"Signing a petition"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora me gustaría que mirase esta tarjeta. Voy a leerle algunas de las diferentes formas de acción
política que lleva a cabo la gente, y me gustaría que me dijera, para cada una de ellas, si ha hecho
Vd. alguna de estas cosas, si podría hacerlas en un futuro o si nunca las haría bajo ninguna
circunstancia. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA
ACCION):
- Firmar una petición

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 22.1 20.9 23.1 20.0 30.3 15.7
Might do 38.4 42.9 34.1 48.4 37.7 33.2
Would never do 32.4 29.3 35.3 25.1 25.2 43.2
No answer 1.7 1.5 1.8 1.3 0.8 2.6
Don´t know 5.5 5.4 5.6 5.1 6.0 5.3
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01
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V86.- Now I’d like you to look at this card. I’m going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I’d
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:
"Joining in boycotts"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora me gustaría que mirase esta tarjeta. Voy a leerle algunas de las diferentes formas de acción
política que lleva a cabo la gente, y me gustaría que me dijera, para cada una de ellas, si ha hecho
Vd. alguna de estas cosas, si podría hacerlas en un futuro o si nunca las haría bajo ninguna
circunstancia. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA
ACCION):
- Secundar boicots

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 5.8 6.9 4.7 5.1 7.8 4.2
Might do 30.3 33.1 27.7 38.5 34.9 21.4
Would never do 53.7 50.0 57.2 47.0 46.4 64.2
No answer 2.5 2.2 2.7 1.7 2.1 3.2
Don´t know 7.7 7.7 7.7 7.7 8.7 6.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V87.- Now I’d like you to look at this card. I’m going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I’d
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:
"Attending peaceful demonstrations"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora me gustaría que mirase esta tarjeta. Voy a leerle algunas de las diferentes formas de acción
política que lleva a cabo la gente, y me gustaría que me dijera, para cada una de ellas, si ha hecho
Vd. alguna de estas cosas, si podría hacerlas en un futuro o si nunca las haría bajo ninguna
circunstancia. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA
ACCION):
- Participar en manifestaciones pacíficas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 24.9 25.8 24.0 21.3 32.6 19.8
Might do 35.7 37.6 34.0 45.2 37.3 28.8
Would never do 32.9 29.1 36.5 28.3 23.3 44.3
No answer 1.7 1.5 1.8 0.9 0.8 2.9
Don´t know 4.9 6.1 3.7 4.3 5.9 4.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V88.- Now I’d like you to look at this card. I’m going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I’d
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:
"Joining strikes"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora me gustaría que mirase esta tarjeta. Voy a leerle algunas de las diferentes formas de acción
política que lleva a cabo la gente, y me gustaría que me dijera, para cada una de ellas, si ha hecho
Vd. alguna de estas cosas, si podría hacerlas en un futuro o si nunca las haría bajo ninguna
circunstancia:

- Secundar huelgas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 19.5 23.2 16.0 16.6 26.8 14.4
Might do 31.6 30.8 32.4 46.5 33.1 21.7
Would never do 40.7 36.9 44.2 30.4 31.1 55.2
No answer 2.1 2.1 2.1 1.7 1.5 2.9
Don´t know 6.1 7.0 5.4 4.7 7.4 5.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V89.- Now I’d like you to look at this card. I’m going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I’d
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:
"Any other act of protest"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora me gustaría que mirase esta tarjeta. Voy a leerle algunas de las diferentes formas de acción
política que lleva a cabo la gente, y me gustaría que me dijera, para cada una de ellas, si ha hecho
Vd. alguna de estas cosas, si podría hacerlas en un futuro o si nunca las haría bajo ninguna
circunstancia. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA
ACCION):
- Alguna Otra?: (escribirla):___________

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 0.4 0.5 0.3 - 0.4 0.6
Might do 1.5 1.9 1.1 3.0 1.7 0.4
No answer 75.5 75.3 75.8 74.5 73.5 78.0
Don´t know 22.6 22.3 22.8 22.5 24.4 21.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V90.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):
"Signing a petition"
Has ever done: Signing a petition

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Dígame para cada una de estas actividades con qué frecuencia ha realizado cada una de ellas
durante el año pasado. (ENTREVISTADOR: LEA CADA ACTIVIDAD Y CODIFIQUE UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA ACTIVIDAD):
- Firmar una petición

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 21.4 24.9 18.4 6.1 21.0 33.4
Once 31.6 32.1 31.2 43.0 29.4 27.2
Twice 17.3 17.4 17.3 16.7 21.0 11.4
Three times 6.5 4.3 8.4 10.6 4.9 6.4
More than three times 10.9 11.4 10.4 12.8 11.9 7.6
No answer 7.4 5.9 8.7 6.5 7.0 8.8
Don´t know 4.8 4.0 5.5 4.3 4.9 5.2
(N) (262) (121) (142) (55) (132) (75)
Mean 2.47 2.39 2.55 2.79 2.52 2.16
Standard Deviation 1.28 1.29 1.27 1.20 1.29 1.27
Base mean (230) (109) (122) (49) (117) (64)

V91.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):
"Joining in boycotts"
Has ever done: Joining in boycotts

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Dígame para cada una de estas actividades con qué frecuencia ha realizado cada una de ellas
durante el año pasado. (ENTREVISTADOR: LEA CADA ACTIVIDAD Y CODIFIQUE UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA ACTIVIDAD):
- Secundar boicots

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 39.4 43.3 34.0 33.3 43.1 37.4
Once 30.0 23.9 38.6 32.7 29.8 28.6
Twice 7.3 10.2 3.3 8.7 8.1 5.0
Three times 5.7 2.3 10.3 - 2.7 14.5
More than three times 9.1 13.2 3.3 17.3 5.4 9.5
No answer 5.5 7.1 3.3 - 8.1 5.0
Don´t know 3.0 - 7.2 8.0 2.7 -
(N) (69) (40) (29) (14) (34) (20)
Mean 2.07 2.12 2.00 2.30 1.85 2.27
Standard Deviation 1.29 1.41 1.12 1.50 1.12 1.41
Base mean (63) (37) (26) (13) (30) (19)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V92.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):
"Attending peaceful demonstrations"
Has ever done: Attending peaceful demonstrations

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Dígame para cada una de estas actividades con qué frecuencia ha realizado cada una de ellas
durante el año pasado. (ENTREVISTADOR: LEA CADA ACTIVIDAD Y CODIFIQUE UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA ACTIVIDAD):
- Participar en manifestaciones pacíficas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 30.5 37.1 23.7 18.1 34.3 32.3
Once 28.7 25.6 31.7 33.9 29.9 23.6
Twice 9.9 7.1 12.7 7.9 10.4 10.3
Three times 4.8 5.2 4.4 2.1 4.6 6.9
More than three times 16.7 15.9 17.5 25.8 13.6 15.7
No answer 7.7 8.2 7.1 8.2 6.5 9.1
Don´t know 1.8 0.8 2.8 4.0 0.7 2.1
(N) (296) (149) (147) (59) (142) (95)
Mean 2.43 2.31 2.56 2.81 2.28 2.44
Standard Deviation 1.46 1.49 1.43 1.56 1.39 1.49
Base mean (268) (135) (132) (51) (132) (84)

V93.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year  (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):
"Joining strikes"
Has ever done: Joinig strikes

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Dígame para cada una de estas actividades con qué frecuencia ha realizado cada una de ellas
durante el año pasado. (ENTREVISTADOR: LEA CADA ACTIVIDAD Y CODIFIQUE UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA ACTIVIDAD):
- Secundar huelgas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 32.0 33.7 29.6 20.8 33.1 37.5
Once 35.3 36.0 34.5 41.0 37.8 27.5
Twice 7.7 7.1 8.4 7.6 7.1 8.7
Three times 5.5 4.1 7.4 7.4 4.7 5.6
More than three times 12.6 13.0 12.1 12.8 11.8 13.9
No answer 5.6 6.0 5.0 7.8 4.7 5.5
Don´t know 1.3 - 3.1 2.5 0.8 1.4
(N) (231) (134) (98) (46) (117) (69)
Mean 2.26 2.22 2.32 2.45 2.20 2.26
Standard Deviation 1.35 1.35 1.35 1.33 1.31 1.43
Base mean (216) (126) (90) (41) (111) (64)



V94.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year  (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):
"Any other act of protest"
Has ever done: Any other act of protest

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Dígame para cada una de estas actividades con qué frecuencia ha realizado cada una de ellas
durante el año pasado. (ENTREVISTADOR: LEA CADA ACTIVIDAD Y CODIFIQUE UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA ACTIVIDAD):
- Alguna Otra?:

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 37.6 64.4 - 100.0 -
More than three times 19.1 - 46.0 - 30.6
No answer 43.3 35.6 54.0 - 69.4
(N) (5) (3) (2) (2) (3)
Mean 2.35 1.00 5.00 1.00 5.00
Standard Deviation 2.37 - 0.00 - 0.00
Base mean (3) (2) (1) (2) (1)

V95.- In political matters, people talk of "the left" and "the right." How would you place your views on this scale, generally
speaking?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

En política, la gente habla de "la izquierda" y de "la derecha". En la siguiente escala, ¿dónde se
colocaría Vd. en términos generales? (CODIFICAR UN NUMERO)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Left 3.8 4.3 3.5 3.8 4.0 3.7
2 5.0 6.1 3.9 5.5 4.4 5.1
3 14.8 13.5 16.0 12.9 15.1 15.6
4 14.0 14.6 13.3 16.6 13.3 13.0
5 25.2 26.3 24.1 31.7 24.4 22.1
6 8.1 8.2 8.0 6.1 9.6 7.9
7 7.5 8.4 6.7 4.3 8.0 8.8
8 6.4 5.6 7.0 3.4 5.9 8.5
9 0.9 0.7 1.1 0.9 0.6 1.3
Right 1.4 1.3 1.6 1.3 1.5 1.5
No answer 7.1 6.6 7.5 4.6 9.5 6.3
Don´t know 5.8 4.4 7.2 8.9 3.6 6.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 4.76 4.71 4.82 4.54 4.78 4.88
Standard Deviation 1.92 1.90 1.94 1.74 1.91 2.02
Base mean (1,035) (513) (522) (238) (379) (418)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01
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V96.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.
"Incomes should be made more equal" vs.
"We need larger income differences as incentives for individual effort"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora me gustaría que me dijera Vd. qué opina sobre diversas cuestiones. ¿Dónde colocaría Vd. su
opinión en esta escala? 1 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación que se
encuentra a la izquierda, 10 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación que
aparece a la derecha; y si su opinión se encuentra en algún otro lugar intermedio de la escala,
puede elegir el número que corresponda.  (CODIFICAR UN NUMERO PARA CADA FRASE).:
- Los ingresos deberían ser más iguales

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

Incomes should be made more equal 10.5 9.4 11.5 10.2 10.4 10.7
2 5.7 5.4 6.0 5.5 5.3 6.1
3 12.3 11.7 13.0 13.6 9.8 14.0
4 10.8 9.8 11.7 9.4 11.3 11.1
5 15.4 16.5 14.4 17.7 15.3 14.3
6 9.3 10.6 8.0 10.7 9.3 8.4
7 14.6 13.8 15.4 12.4 16.5 14.2
8 11.7 11.8 11.6 10.2 13.3 11.0
9 3.5 4.5 2.6 3.9 3.6 3.2
We need larger income differences as incentives for individual effort 4.1 5.5 2.8 5.6 3.4 3.9
No answer 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.4 1.1 0.4
Don´t know 1.5 0.2 2.7 0.4 0.9 2.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 5.14 5.33 4.96 5.16 5.26 5.02
Standard Deviation 2.49 2.52 2.46 2.52 2.46 2.51
Base mean (1,164) (571) (593) (272) (428) (463)



V97.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.
"Private ownership of business and industry should be increased" vs. "Government ownership of business and industry
should be increased"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora me gustaría que me dijera Vd. qué opina sobre diversas cuestiones. ¿Dónde colocaría Vd. su
opinión en esta escala? 1 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación que se
encuentra a la izquierda, 10 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación que
aparece a la derecha; y si su opinión se encuentra en algún otro lugar intermedio de la escala,
puede elegir el número que corresponda.  (CODIFICAR UN NUMERO PARA CADA FRASE).:
- Debería incrementarse la propiedad privada de las empresas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

Private ownership of business and industry should be increased 3.1 4.0 2.3 2.2 3.4 3.4
2 3.6 4.6 2.7 2.2 3.2 4.8
3 8.3 11.4 5.4 7.7 10.1 7.0
4 11.1 13.5 8.8 9.5 13.5 9.7
5 27.0 25.4 28.5 28.7 26.5 26.5
6 7.6 7.3 7.8 7.3 9.1 6.3
7 10.7 9.3 12.0 12.7 11.0 9.3
8 8.3 8.3 8.4 9.4 7.2 8.8
9 4.0 3.8 4.3 4.7 3.4 4.2
Government ownership of business and industry should be increased 2.6 2.5 2.6 2.1 2.1 3.2
No answer 1.2 1.7 0.7 1.3 1.9 0.4
Don´t know 12.5 8.3 16.5 12.3 8.5 16.3
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 5.37 5.14 5.61 5.57 5.23 5.39
Standard Deviation 2.07 2.12 1.98 1.97 2.00 2.18
Base mean (1,027) (519) (507) (237) (391) (398)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V98.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.
"Government should take more responsibility to ensure that everyone is provided for" vs.
"People should take more responsibility to provide for themselves"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora me gustaría que me dijera Vd. qué opina sobre diversas cuestiones. ¿Dónde colocaría Vd. su
opinión en esta escala? 1 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación que se
encuentra a la izquierda, 10 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación que
aparece a la derecha; y si su opinión se encuentra en algún otro lugar intermedio de la escala,
puede elegir el número que corresponda.  (CODIFICAR UN NUMERO PARA CADA FRASE).:
- El Gobierno debería asumir más responsabilidad en proporcionar un medio de vida a todo el
mundo

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

The government should take more responsibility to ensure that everyone is provided
for

12.3 12.3 12.3 10.7 14.4 11.3

2 9.8 9.7 9.8 8.9 9.9 10.1
3 16.5 18.7 14.4 16.7 15.4 17.3
4 14.0 13.7 14.2 12.8 14.4 14.2
5 17.6 15.4 19.6 18.3 17.2 17.5
6 9.2 9.5 8.9 11.2 9.3 8.0
7 7.8 8.7 7.0 8.1 8.5 7.1
8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.6 5.7 5.9
9 2.5 2.2 2.7 3.4 2.8 1.6
People should take more responsibility to provide for themselves 2.0 2.8 1.3 2.2 1.1 2.9
No answer 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.6
Don´t know 2.0 0.5 3.3 1.7 0.4 3.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 4.35 4.37 4.34 4.52 4.26 4.34
Standard Deviation 2.28 2.33 2.24 2.29 2.27 2.28
Base mean (1,158) (570) (588) (269) (431) (458)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V99.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.
"Competition is good. It stimulates people to work hard and develop new ideas" vs.
"Competition is harmful. It brings out the worst in people"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora me gustaría que me dijera Vd. qué opina sobre diversas cuestiones. ¿Dónde colocaría Vd. su
opinión en esta escala? 1 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación que se
encuentra a la izquierda, 10 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación que
aparece a la derecha; y si su opinión se encuentra en algún otro lugar intermedio de la escala,
puede elegir el número que corresponda.  (CODIFICAR UN NUMERO PARA CADA FRASE).:
- La competencia es buena. Estimula a la gente a esforzarse en el trabajo y a desarrollar nuevas
ideas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

Competition is good. It stimulates people to work hard and develop new ideas 11.3 12.3 10.4 11.1 11.6 11.2
2 13.8 16.1 11.6 13.8 14.4 13.3
3 20.3 21.5 19.2 21.3 21.4 18.7
4 15.5 13.5 17.3 15.8 15.3 15.4
5 18.3 18.8 17.8 15.7 18.0 20.0
6 6.5 6.2 6.7 6.8 7.9 5.0
7 5.9 5.6 6.0 6.9 5.9 5.2
8 2.3 2.0 2.6 2.1 1.5 3.2
9 1.0 0.5 1.4 2.1 0.6 0.6
Competition is harmful. It brings out the worst in people 1.2 1.5 1.0 1.7 0.6 1.4
No answer 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.4
Don´t know 3.5 1.6 5.3 2.2 2.1 5.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 3.88 3.77 3.98 3.97 3.79 3.91
Standard Deviation 1.98 1.98 1.98 2.11 1.88 2.00
Base mean (1,141) (565) (576) (268) (425) (449)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V100.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means
you agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if
your views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.
"In the long run, hard work usually brings a better life" vs.
"Hard work doesn’t generally bring success—it’s more a matter of luck and connections"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora me gustaría que me dijera Vd. qué opina sobre diversas cuestiones. ¿Dónde colocaría Vd. su
opinión en esta escala? 1 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación que se
encuentra a la izquierda, 10 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación que
aparece a la derecha; y si su opinión se encuentra en algún otro lugar intermedio de la escala,
puede elegir el número que corresponda.  (CODIFICAR UN NUMERO PARA CADA FRASE).:
- A la larga, esforzarse en el trabajo suele llevar a una vida mejor

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

In the long run, hard work usually brings a better life 14.4 15.3 13.5 13.4 14.0 15.3
2 10.9 11.8 9.9 11.6 12.3 9.1
3 13.0 12.4 13.6 11.5 11.4 15.3
4 15.3 13.9 16.7 15.3 14.0 16.6
5 17.0 16.7 17.2 21.7 15.9 15.2
6 8.4 8.8 7.9 6.8 11.0 6.8
7 8.3 8.4 8.3 7.6 9.1 8.1
8 6.5 6.9 6.2 6.5 7.4 5.8
9 2.1 1.6 2.6 2.5 1.7 2.3
Hard work doesn´t generally bring success - it´s more a matter of luck and
connections

1.4 2.0 0.8 1.8 1.1 1.5

No answer 0.8 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.8 0.6
Don´t know 2.0 1.3 2.6 0.4 1.3 3.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 4.27 4.26 4.28 4.33 4.32 4.18
Standard Deviation 2.29 2.35 2.24 2.29 2.30 2.29
Base mean (1,156) (563) (593) (271) (427) (458)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V101.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means
you agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if
your views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.:
"People can only get rich at the expense of others" vs.
"Wealth can grow so there’s enough for everyone"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora me gustaría que me dijera Vd. qué opina sobre diversas cuestiones. ¿Dónde colocaría Vd. su
opinión en esta escala? 1 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación que se
encuentra a la izquierda, 10 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación que
aparece a la derecha; y si su opinión se encuentra en algún otro lugar intermedio de la escala,
puede elegir el número que corresponda.  (CODIFICAR UN NUMERO PARA CADA FRASE).:
- La gente solo puede enriquecerse a costa de otros

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
People can only get rich at the expense of others 6.0 7.3 4.7 5.6 6.8 5.4
2 4.9 6.1 3.7 4.3 5.9 4.3
3 8.1 8.2 8.0 6.4 7.8 9.3
4 8.4 9.5 7.3 8.1 8.9 8.0
5 18.6 16.8 20.3 19.2 16.1 20.5
6 12.5 11.5 13.5 16.0 11.2 11.7
7 14.8 14.4 15.2 13.2 17.8 13.0
8 13.3 13.5 13.2 10.7 13.3 14.9
9 5.0 4.9 5.1 6.4 4.9 4.3
Wealth can grow so there´s enough for everyone 4.1 4.3 3.9 5.6 4.0 3.2
No answer 1.0 1.3 0.7 0.8 1.3 0.8
Don´t know 3.3 2.3 4.4 3.5 1.9 4.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 5.62 5.50 5.74 5.75 5.59 5.58
Standard Deviation 2.33 2.43 2.22 2.33 2.39 2.27
Base mean (1,137) (556) (581) (263) (423) (452)

V102.- I ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
Your family

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Me gustaría que me dijera cuánto confía en personas de diferentes grupos. ¿Podría decirme para
cada grupo si Vd. confía en las personas de este grupo completamente, algo, no mucho o nada en
absoluto? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA GRUPO):
- Su familia

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 93.6 92.8 94.2 97.0 92.6 92.5
Trust somewhat 4.9 5.5 4.3 1.7 5.7 5.9
Do not trust very much 0.8 0.6 1.0 0.4 0.8 1.0
Do not trust at all 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.2
No answer 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.4
Don´t know 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V103.- I ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
Your neighborhood

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Me gustaría que me dijera cuánto confía en personas de diferentes grupos. ¿Podría decirme para
cada grupo si Vd. confía en las personas de este grupo completamente, algo, no mucho o nada en
absoluto? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA GRUPO):
- Su vecindario

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 26.8 26.5 27.1 27.4 22.2 30.6
Trust somewhat 52.8 52.4 53.1 47.8 53.8 54.6
Do not trust very much 15.1 16.0 14.2 18.4 18.9 9.7
Do not trust at all 3.6 3.2 4.1 5.1 3.4 3.0
No answer 0.5 0.9 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.8
Don´t know 1.2 1.0 1.4 0.9 1.5 1.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V104.- I ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
People you know personally

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Me gustaría que me dijera cuánto confía en personas de diferentes grupos. ¿Podría decirme para
cada grupo si Vd. confía en las personas de este grupo completamente, algo, no mucho o nada en
absoluto? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA GRUPO):
- Gente que Vd. conoce personalmente

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 38.1 39.8 36.5 41.2 39.0 35.5
Trust somewhat 50.0 47.1 52.8 49.7 48.8 51.4
Do not trust very much 10.0 11.0 9.2 8.3 10.6 10.6
Do not trust at all 1.1 1.0 1.1 - 0.8 1.9
No answer 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.4
Don´t know 0.4 0.8 - 0.4 0.6 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V105.- I ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
People you meet for the first time

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Me gustaría que me dijera cuánto confía en personas de diferentes grupos. ¿Podría decirme para
cada grupo si Vd. confía en las personas de este grupo completamente, algo, no mucho o nada en
absoluto? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA GRUPO):
- Gente a la que conoce por primera vez

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 2.4 2.4 2.3 4.3 1.5 2.1
Trust somewhat 29.7 30.1 29.3 32.5 28.8 29.0
Do not trust very much 51.1 50.0 52.2 49.4 49.8 53.2
Do not trust at all 12.6 12.9 12.2 10.8 15.3 11.1
No answer 0.9 1.5 0.3 0.4 1.1 1.0
Don´t know 3.4 3.1 3.7 2.6 3.6 3.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V106.- I ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all? :
People of another religion

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Me gustaría que me dijera cuánto confía en personas de diferentes grupos. ¿Podría decirme para
cada grupo si Vd. confía en las personas de este grupo completamente, algo, no mucho o nada en
absoluto? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA GRUPO):
- Gente de otra religión

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 5.1 4.7 5.5 6.0 5.1 4.6
Trust somewhat 39.3 38.1 40.5 43.9 39.6 36.4
Do not trust very much 33.0 32.5 33.4 32.6 28.4 37.4
Do not trust at all 10.4 11.1 9.8 6.8 13.1 10.0
No answer 4.0 5.0 3.1 1.7 5.3 4.3
Don´t know 8.1 8.5 7.7 9.0 8.5 7.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V107.- I ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
People of another nationality

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Me gustaría que me dijera cuánto confía en personas de diferentes grupos. ¿Podría decirme para
cada grupo si Vd. confía en las personas de este grupo completamente, algo, no mucho o nada en
absoluto? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA CADA GRUPO):
- Gente de otra nacionalidad

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 6.6 6.4 6.8 7.3 7.2 5.7
Trust somewhat 38.6 36.6 40.5 42.2 39.2 36.0
Do not trust very much 34.1 35.4 32.9 33.9 29.4 38.5
Do not trust at all 10.9 11.4 10.4 7.7 12.7 11.1
No answer 2.5 3.2 1.7 0.9 3.8 2.2
Don´t know 7.3 6.9 7.6 8.1 7.6 6.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V108.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?
The churches (*)
*   [Substitute “religious organizations” in non-Christian countries; “the Church” in Catholic countries]

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- La Iglesia

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 8.7 4.9 12.2 2.5 4.0 16.5
Quite a lot 18.6 18.4 18.9 15.1 14.8 24.2
Not very much 37.7 36.0 39.4 36.2 42.2 34.5
None at all 33.4 38.9 28.1 44.6 37.6 23.0
No answer 1.1 1.5 0.7 0.9 1.1 1.2
Don´t know 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.8 0.2 0.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01
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V109.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The armed forces

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- Las Fuerzas Armadas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 9.3 9.5 9.1 5.1 9.1 11.9
Quite a lot 41.7 39.9 43.3 36.4 37.1 48.9
Not very much 31.0 33.3 28.9 36.0 35.2 24.4
None at all 15.4 15.6 15.3 21.2 16.1 11.5
No answer 1.8 1.5 2.1 0.4 1.9 2.5
Don´t know 0.8 0.2 1.4 0.8 0.6 0.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V110.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The press

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- La Prensa

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 2.5 3.0 1.9 1.3 2.7 2.9
Quite a lot 28.6 28.7 28.6 27.0 27.4 30.7
Not very much 51.9 51.8 52.0 53.0 51.9 51.3
None at all 15.3 15.4 15.3 18.3 15.7 13.3
No answer 1.2 1.1 1.3 - 1.7 1.4
Don´t know 0.5 - 1.0 0.4 0.6 0.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V111.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Television

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- La Televisión

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 2.5 2.9 2.1 1.3 2.8 3.0
Quite a lot 26.9 24.0 29.7 26.5 23.6 30.3
Not very much 52.4 53.7 51.1 51.7 55.3 50.1
None at all 17.1 18.4 15.8 20.0 16.9 15.5
No answer 0.6 0.8 0.5 - 0.6 1.0
Don´t know 0.5 0.2 0.8 0.4 0.9 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V112.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Labor unions

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- Los Sindicatos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 1.7 2.6 0.8 2.2 1.9 1.2
Quite a lot 19.5 18.2 20.8 23.0 20.1 17.0
Not very much 45.0 42.7 47.1 44.8 45.4 44.7
None at all 30.1 33.5 26.9 25.7 31.1 31.7
No answer 0.8 0.8 0.8 - 1.1 1.0
Don´t know 2.9 2.2 3.6 4.4 0.4 4.3
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



Comments:  
ES: Confidence in "The justie system" 

V113.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The police

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- La Policía

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 9.0 8.6 9.3 5.1 8.3 11.9
Quite a lot 49.7 47.6 51.7 44.3 48.5 53.9
Not very much 29.9 31.8 28.2 36.8 32.2 23.9
None at all 10.0 11.2 8.8 13.3 9.7 8.3
No answer 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.4 0.8 1.2
Don´t know 0.5 - 1.0 - 0.4 0.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V114.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The courts

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- Los Tribunales de justicia

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 6.6 6.4 6.7 4.8 6.6 7.6
Quite a lot 33.1 30.6 35.5 29.9 32.0 36.0
Not very much 44.0 45.4 42.7 48.4 47.2 38.5
None at all 14.3 16.5 12.3 16.6 12.9 14.4
No answer 1.0 1.1 0.8 0.4 0.8 1.4
Don´t know 1.0 - 2.0 - 0.4 2.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V115.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The government (in your nation’s capital)

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- El Gobierno Español

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 2.4 2.2 2.6 1.7 2.1 3.1
Quite a lot 18.3 17.9 18.7 17.0 16.3 20.8
Not very much 48.0 44.7 51.0 52.1 48.8 44.9
None at all 29.9 34.4 25.6 28.4 31.1 29.6
No answer 0.8 0.6 1.0 0.4 0.6 1.2
Don´t know 0.7 0.2 1.1 0.4 1.1 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V116.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Political parties

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- Los Partidos Políticos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.3 0.6 1.1
Quite a lot 14.0 13.8 14.3 12.7 11.4 17.1
Not very much 53.0 50.0 55.9 50.9 54.9 52.6
None at all 29.9 34.3 25.7 34.2 31.1 26.4
No answer 1.1 0.8 1.3 0.4 0.6 1.8
Don´t know 1.0 0.2 1.8 0.4 1.3 1.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V117.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Parliament

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
-   El Parlamento Español

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 3.5 3.2 3.8 2.1 3.6 4.2
Quite a lot 30.0 28.5 31.5 24.3 29.0 34.3
Not very much 44.7 44.6 44.7 50.5 46.4 39.8
None at all 17.1 20.6 13.9 19.3 16.9 16.1
No answer 1.6 1.4 1.7 0.8 1.7 1.8
Don´t know 3.1 1.7 4.5 3.0 2.4 3.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V118.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The Civil service

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- Los Funcionarios

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 3.9 3.8 4.0 3.4 2.5 5.5
Quite a lot 34.9 30.9 38.7 26.0 35.4 39.6
Not very much 41.5 44.6 38.6 48.3 41.7 37.3
None at all 16.1 18.0 14.3 17.6 18.0 13.5
No answer 1.5 1.6 1.3 0.8 0.8 2.4
Don´t know 2.1 1.1 3.1 3.8 1.5 1.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V119.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Universities

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- Las Universidades

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 15.1 15.5 14.7 16.2 14.2 15.3
Quite a lot 59.2 57.0 61.2 57.2 59.1 60.3
Not very much 17.1 18.8 15.5 18.9 18.4 14.9
None at all 4.7 5.1 4.4 4.8 5.1 4.4
No answer 1.5 1.8 1.2 0.8 1.1 2.2
Don´t know 2.4 1.9 3.0 2.1 2.1 2.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V120.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Major Companies

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- Las Grandes Empresas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 3.4 3.3 3.5 1.7 3.6 4.2
Quite a lot 30.1 29.9 30.2 26.7 28.0 34.0
Not very much 40.7 38.8 42.5 43.3 42.2 37.9
None at all 22.4 25.0 19.9 25.3 24.0 19.2
No answer 1.4 1.7 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.8
Don´t know 2.0 1.3 2.7 1.7 1.3 2.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V121.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Banks

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- Los Bancos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 1.3 1.3 1.3 - 1.9 1.5
Quite a lot 14.9 13.2 16.5 14.9 12.3 17.3
Not very much 42.0 40.6 43.2 38.5 43.0 43.0
None at all 39.5 42.9 36.4 44.9 41.3 34.9
No answer 1.1 1.3 1.0 0.4 1.1 1.6
Don´t know 1.2 0.7 1.5 1.3 0.4 1.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V122.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Environmental organizations

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- Las organizaciones para el medio ambiente

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 6.8 7.7 5.9 7.3 7.0 6.4
Quite a lot 48.8 45.3 52.0 53.2 48.8 46.2
Not very much 31.2 33.4 29.1 29.7 33.3 30.1
None at all 7.5 8.9 6.2 6.4 7.4 8.2
No answer 1.6 2.0 1.1 0.9 1.1 2.4
Don´t know 4.2 2.8 5.6 2.5 2.5 6.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V123.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?
Women’s organizations

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- Las organizaciones feministas, para la mujer

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 5.5 4.5 6.5 7.6 6.6 3.3
Quite a lot 40.3 33.8 46.5 49.2 39.5 36.1
Not very much 33.7 37.6 30.1 28.1 36.9 34.1
None at all 12.2 15.6 9.0 10.0 11.2 14.5
No answer 2.4 3.0 1.8 2.6 1.5 3.1
Don´t know 5.8 5.5 6.2 2.6 4.4 8.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V124.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?
Charitable or humanitarian organizations

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- Las organizaciones de caridad o humanitarias

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 10.2 9.5 11.0 9.7 8.9 11.8
Quite a lot 53.6 50.6 56.3 57.0 52.8 52.3
Not very much 25.4 27.0 24.0 23.7 27.1 24.9
None at all 6.9 9.1 4.9 7.4 7.6 6.0
No answer 1.2 1.7 0.8 0.9 1.1 1.6
Don´t know 2.6 2.2 3.0 1.3 2.5 3.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V125_00.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have
in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The [European Union]

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:

- La Unión Europea

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 4.7 5.3 4.1 3.4 4.7 5.4
Quite a lot 45.6 43.6 47.5 45.5 44.1 47.0
Not very much 35.8 36.6 35.0 38.1 40.3 30.4
None at all 9.1 11.8 6.5 9.5 8.9 9.0
No answer 1.3 1.1 1.5 1.2 0.6 2.0
Don´t know 3.5 1.6 5.3 2.2 1.5 6.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V126.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The United Nations

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Voy a enumerar una serie de instituciones y organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, ¿podría
decirme cuánta confianza tiene en ella: ¿mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza
o ninguna confianza en absoluto?:
- Las Naciones Unidas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 4.8 5.0 4.6 3.9 5.5 4.6
Quite a lot 40.4 40.9 40.0 41.5 39.2 41.0
Not very much 37.7 36.9 38.5 39.2 42.2 32.8
None at all 11.0 13.4 8.7 11.2 10.6 11.2
No answer 1.4 1.3 1.5 0.8 0.6 2.4
Don´t know 4.7 2.6 6.8 3.4 1.9 8.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V127.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having a strong leader who does not have  to bother with parliament and elections

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a describirle diversos tipos de sistemas políticos y a preguntarle qué piensa Vd. de cada
uno de ellos como forma de gobernar este país. Para cada uno de ellos, ¿diría Vd. que es un modo
muy bueno, bastante bueno, bastante malo o muy malo de gobernar este país?:
- Tener un líder fuerte que no tuviera que preocuparse por el Parlamento ni por las elecciones

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 7.6 7.4 7.9 6.3 8.0 8.1
Fairly good 31.9 31.7 32.1 30.3 32.4 32.2
Bad 26.1 27.8 24.6 28.3 27.3 23.8
Very bad 19.6 20.4 18.9 19.6 20.8 18.6
No answer 1.0 1.3 0.6 0.9 1.1 1.0
Don´t know 13.7 11.5 15.9 14.5 10.4 16.3
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V128.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having experts, not government, make decisions according to what they think is best for the country

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a describirle diversos tipos de sistemas políticos y a preguntarle qué piensa Vd. de cada
uno de ellos como forma de gobernar este país. Para cada uno de ellos, ¿diría Vd. que es un modo
muy bueno, bastante bueno, bastante malo o muy malo de gobernar este país?:
- Tener expertos, no un Gobierno, que tome las decisiones de acuerdo con lo que ellos piensan que
es lo mejor para este país

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 9.6 10.3 8.9 8.9 10.6 9.0
Fairly good 34.0 32.7 35.2 35.5 34.5 32.6
Fairly bad 25.6 26.8 24.3 26.5 28.4 22.4
Very bad 14.9 15.3 14.5 12.4 15.1 16.1
No answer 1.3 1.7 1.0 0.9 1.3 1.7
Don´t know 14.7 13.2 16.1 15.8 10.2 18.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V129.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having the army rule

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a describirle diversos tipos de sistemas políticos y a preguntarle qué piensa Vd. de cada
uno de ellos como forma de gobernar este país. Para cada uno de ellos, ¿diría Vd. que es un modo
muy bueno, bastante bueno, bastante malo o muy malo de gobernar este país?:
- Tener un gobierno militar

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 1.0 0.5 1.5 0.8 0.4 1.7
Fairly good 6.2 6.2 6.2 7.3 5.3 6.4
Fairly bad 28.3 28.4 28.2 28.1 27.1 29.5
Very bad 56.6 57.7 55.6 56.0 61.4 52.5
No answer 0.9 1.2 0.7 0.4 0.8 1.2
Don´t know 7.0 6.0 7.8 7.3 4.9 8.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V130.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having a democratic political system

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora voy a describirle diversos tipos de sistemas políticos y a preguntarle qué piensa Vd. de cada
uno de ellos como forma de gobernar este país. Para cada uno de ellos, ¿diría Vd. que es un modo
muy bueno, bastante bueno, bastante malo o muy malo de gobernar este país?:
- Tener un sistema político democrático

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 58.3 56.2 60.3 60.2 58.7 56.8
Fairly good 32.9 34.8 31.0 31.2 33.2 33.5
Fairly bad 2.2 2.5 1.9 3.9 1.7 1.7
Very bad 1.4 1.2 1.6 1.3 2.1 0.8
No answer 0.9 1.6 0.3 - 0.8 1.6
Don´t know 4.3 3.7 4.9 3.5 3.4 5.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V131.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
Governments tax the rich and subsidize the poor

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que “no es
una característica esencial de una democracia” y el 10 significa que sin duda “es una característica
esencial de la democracia”. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA
CADA CARACTERÍSTICA):
- El Gobierno cobra impuestos a los ricos y subsidia a los pobres

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 3.0 3.5 2.5 3.4 3.4 2.4
2 1.8 2.2 1.4 2.2 2.6 0.8
3 2.4 2.6 2.3 3.0 2.8 1.8
4 5.2 4.9 5.5 6.8 3.6 5.7
5 11.7 11.9 11.5 9.9 13.1 11.5
6 10.4 10.8 10.0 10.2 10.4 10.6
7 17.3 15.4 19.1 15.7 16.5 18.8
8 16.7 16.3 17.1 16.7 18.2 15.3
9 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.0 7.4 6.8
An essential characteristic of democracy 19.3 21.5 17.3 21.8 18.4 18.7
No answer 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.7 0.8 1.2
Don´t know 4.1 2.9 5.3 2.6 2.8 6.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 7.02 7.03 7.02 7.00 6.97 7.09
Standard Deviation 2.33 2.42 2.24 2.45 2.36 2.22
Base mean (1,126) (553) (573) (263) (421) (442)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V132.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
Religious authorities ultimately interpret the laws

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que “no es
una característica esencial de una democracia” y el 10 significa que sin duda “es una característica
esencial de la democracia”. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA
CADA CARACTERÍSTICA):
- Las autoridades religiosas interpretan las leyes

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 39.6 41.6 37.7 41.1 47.9 31.2
2 8.4 9.7 7.3 6.8 8.5 9.4
3 5.8 5.9 5.6 8.2 4.2 5.8
4 6.5 5.2 7.7 7.6 5.5 6.8
5 6.8 7.6 6.1 4.7 7.2 7.7
6 6.6 5.8 7.4 6.3 4.4 8.8
7 7.4 6.6 8.1 6.9 9.3 5.9
8 4.5 4.7 4.4 5.2 2.5 5.9
9 1.0 1.3 0.8 1.3 0.6 1.2
An essential characteristic of democracy 4.1 4.1 4.2 4.7 3.8 4.1
No answer 1.7 1.6 1.8 2.1 1.3 1.9
Don´t know 7.4 5.9 8.8 5.2 4.7 11.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 3.44 3.34 3.54 3.44 3.10 3.77
Standard Deviation 2.80 2.80 2.81 2.85 2.72 2.82
Base mean (1,081) (533) (547) (255) (411) (415)



V133.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
People choose their leaders in free elections

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que “no es
una característica esencial de una democracia” y el 10 significa que sin duda “es una característica
esencial de la democracia”. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA
CADA CARACTERÍSTICA):
- La gente elige a sus líderes en elecciones libres

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 0.2 - 0.3 - 0.2 0.2
2 0.4 - 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.6
3 0.6 0.7 0.5 - 0.6 0.8
4 1.8 1.4 2.1 1.7 2.1 1.5
5 4.1 2.9 5.3 4.6 3.0 4.9
6 6.3 6.4 6.2 6.3 5.9 6.6
7 10.3 10.8 9.8 11.5 10.4 9.5
8 10.8 11.1 10.6 10.3 10.6 11.3
9 10.4 10.1 10.7 11.6 11.5 8.7
An essential characteristic of democracy 51.2 53.8 48.8 51.0 52.3 50.4
No answer 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.4 1.3 0.8
Don´t know 3.0 2.2 3.8 2.2 1.9 4.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 8.67 8.79 8.55 8.68 8.73 8.60
Standard Deviation 1.80 1.66 1.92 1.73 1.76 1.87
Base mean (1,142) (560) (583) (267) (423) (452)
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V134.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
People receive state aid for unemployment

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que “no es
una característica esencial de una democracia” y el 10 significa que sin duda “es una característica
esencial de la democracia”. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA
CADA CARACTERÍSTICA):
- La gente recibe ayuda estatal cuando está en paro

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.4 1.1 0.4
2 0.4 0.3 0.5 - 0.6 0.4
3 0.9 0.9 0.9 2.1 0.8 0.2
4 2.0 2.1 2.0 2.1 1.3 2.7
5 6.3 5.9 6.7 6.0 7.4 5.6
6 7.8 8.2 7.5 8.6 7.4 7.7
7 12.7 11.8 13.5 14.1 12.1 12.4
8 17.7 18.2 17.3 16.7 18.8 17.3
9 10.8 12.1 9.5 10.0 13.8 8.5
An essential characteristic of democracy 37.1 37.8 36.5 37.5 33.9 39.9
No answer 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.6
Don´t know 2.8 1.3 4.3 1.7 1.9 4.3
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 8.19 8.23 8.15 8.14 8.12 8.28
Standard Deviation 1.93 1.91 1.95 1.95 1.96 1.89
Base mean (1,146) (565) (581) (267) (425) (454)



V135.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
The army takes over when government is incompetent

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que “no es
una característica esencial de una democracia” y el 10 significa que sin duda “es una característica
esencial de la democracia”. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA
CADA CARACTERÍSTICA):
- El ejército toma el poder cuando el gobierno es incompetente

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 51.5 53.5 49.6 52.6 53.6 48.9
2 8.4 8.9 7.9 6.0 7.2 10.9
3 6.1 6.6 5.6 5.2 8.9 4.1
4 5.0 5.5 4.5 7.3 4.0 4.5
5 7.1 6.6 7.6 8.9 6.2 7.0
6 4.2 4.5 4.0 6.0 4.7 2.8
7 4.9 4.2 5.5 5.0 4.7 5.1
8 2.4 2.2 2.6 1.7 3.0 2.3
9 1.2 1.4 1.0 0.9 0.8 1.7
An essential characteristic of democracy 2.2 2.6 1.8 2.6 2.1 2.1
No answer 1.5 1.1 2.0 1.3 1.1 2.1
Don´t know 5.5 2.9 7.9 2.6 3.8 8.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 2.73 2.70 2.76 2.83 2.68 2.72
Standard Deviation 2.47 2.48 2.48 2.49 2.44 2.50
Base mean (1,106) (554) (552) (264) (415) (427)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V136.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
Civil rights protect people from state oppression

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que “no es
una característica esencial de una democracia” y el 10 significa que sin duda “es una característica
esencial de la democracia”. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA
CADA CARACTERÍSTICA):
- Los derechos civiles protegen la libertad de la gente contra  la opresión

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.9 0.2 0.6
2 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.4 1.0
3 1.3 1.0 1.5 0.4 1.9 1.2
4 2.0 1.5 2.5 2.9 1.1 2.4
5 7.3 7.2 7.4 6.0 8.0 7.3
6 7.8 7.7 7.8 10.6 7.2 6.6
7 13.2 11.9 14.4 13.1 11.9 14.5
8 15.2 15.5 14.9 14.2 17.0 14.2
9 9.6 11.4 7.8 8.3 8.9 10.9
An essential characteristic of democracy 35.8 38.2 33.5 36.8 39.4 31.9
No answer 1.3 1.0 1.5 1.7 1.1 1.3
Don´t know 5.4 3.4 7.2 4.3 3.0 8.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 8.09 8.22 7.95 8.05 8.20 7.99
Standard Deviation 2.02 1.94 2.08 2.05 1.95 2.05
Base mean (1,110) (551) (559) (258) (419) (433)



V137.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
The state makes people’s incomes equal

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que “no es
una característica esencial de una democracia” y el 10 significa que sin duda “es una característica
esencial de la democracia”. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA
CADA CARACTERÍSTICA):
- El Estado iguala las rentas de la gente

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 3.4 5.2 1.8 3.1 3.8 3.3
2 1.9 1.8 1.9 1.7 2.3 1.6
3 1.9 2.6 1.3 1.7 2.1 1.8
4 3.9 3.6 4.1 4.3 4.0 3.5
5 12.9 14.0 11.9 12.3 14.4 11.9
6 15.3 15.8 14.9 18.0 13.4 15.6
7 20.5 19.7 21.3 19.7 22.5 19.2
8 14.0 12.9 15.0 13.4 13.4 14.9
9 6.7 6.0 7.2 6.4 7.2 6.3
An essential characteristic of democracy 12.7 13.8 11.7 12.9 12.9 12.4
No answer 2.0 1.7 2.3 2.1 1.9 2.1
Don´t know 4.8 2.8 6.7 4.3 2.1 7.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 6.73 6.59 6.87 6.74 6.68 6.78
Standard Deviation 2.20 2.34 2.04 2.16 2.25 2.18
Base mean (1,108) (551) (557) (257) (419) (432)
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V138.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
People obey their rulers

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que “no es
una característica esencial de una democracia” y el 10 significa que sin duda “es una característica
esencial de la democracia”. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA
CADA CARACTERÍSTICA):
- La gente obedece a sus gobernantes

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 4.9 6.3 3.6 5.2 5.7 4.0
2 2.4 2.3 2.6 3.0 2.3 2.2
3 3.6 4.7 2.5 4.8 3.8 2.7
4 5.1 4.8 5.3 4.7 6.6 4.0
5 19.5 19.4 19.7 22.7 19.7 17.5
6 16.3 16.2 16.5 18.3 14.8 16.5
7 14.6 13.0 16.0 16.6 14.0 13.9
8 13.4 13.5 13.3 9.8 15.9 13.3
9 4.7 5.0 4.3 3.9 3.8 5.9
An essential characteristic of democracy 9.3 9.8 8.9 6.0 8.7 11.9
No answer 1.9 2.0 1.8 1.7 1.5 2.4
Don´t know 4.2 2.9 5.4 3.5 3.2 5.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 6.19 6.11 6.27 5.87 6.10 6.47
Standard Deviation 2.29 2.39 2.18 2.17 2.32 2.30
Base mean (1,116) (548) (568) (260) (416) (439)



V139.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
Women have the same rights as men

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que “no es
una característica esencial de una democracia” y el 10 significa que sin duda “es una característica
esencial de la democracia”. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA PARA
CADA CARACTERÍSTICA):
- Las mujeres tienen los mismos derechos que los hombres

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.4
2 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.2 -
3 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.2
4 1.3 1.6 1.1 1.3 1.3 1.4
5 4.0 3.4 4.6 3.0 3.8 4.8
6 6.5 6.6 6.4 7.1 5.5 7.0
7 6.3 5.2 7.3 6.7 5.7 6.6
8 8.8 11.0 6.7 9.5 8.0 9.0
9 10.6 11.4 9.9 7.7 11.2 11.7
An essential characteristic of democracy 58.5 58.0 59.0 61.2 61.5 54.2
No answer 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.8 0.6
Don´t know 2.4 1.3 3.5 1.7 1.3 3.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 8.89 8.89 8.88 8.90 8.98 8.79
Standard Deviation 1.73 1.70 1.75 1.75 1.68 1.76
Base mean (1,152) (565) (587) (269) (427) (456)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V140.- How important is it for you to live in a country that is governed democratically? On this scale where 1 means it is “not
at all important” and 10 means “absolutely important” what position would you choose?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Qué importancia tiene para Vd. vivir en un país que esté gobernado democráticamente? En esta
escala en la que el 1 significa que “no es en absoluto importante” y el 10 significa que es
“absolutamente importante”, ¿en qué posición se colocaría Vd.? (CODIFICAR UN NUMERO).

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all important 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2
2 0.1 0.2 - 0.4 - -
3 0.2 0.2 0.3 - 0.2 0.4
4 0.8 1.1 0.5 1.3 0.6 0.6
5 3.2 3.3 3.2 3.4 3.0 3.4
6 6.0 4.9 7.0 8.0 4.7 6.0
7 12.5 13.4 11.8 12.5 12.7 12.4
8 15.7 17.5 14.1 14.2 17.1 15.3
9 14.5 13.0 15.9 15.7 15.3 13.1
Absolutely important 44.7 45.0 44.5 41.5 45.3 46.0
No answer 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.4
Don´t know 1.6 0.7 2.4 2.1 0.6 2.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 8.64 8.62 8.67 8.50 8.71 8.66
Standard Deviation 1.61 1.64 1.58 1.73 1.53 1.61
Base mean (1,166) (570) (596) (268) (433) (465)

V141.- And how democratically is this country being governed today? Again using a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 means that
it is “not at all democratic” and 10 means that it is “completely democratic,” what position would you choose?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

.¿Y en qué medida está este país gobernado democráticamente en la actualidad? Una vez más,
utilizando esta escala de 1 a 10 en la que el 1 significa que “no es en absoluto democrático” y el 10
significa que “es completamente democrático”, qué número elegiría Vd.?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all democratic 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.7 1.0
2 1.5 2.4 0.6 1.3 1.7 1.4
3 4.0 4.1 4.0 3.0 4.7 4.1
4 8.1 8.1 8.1 9.9 7.2 7.9
5 16.8 17.1 16.5 17.5 19.5 13.9
6 12.9 13.4 12.5 15.0 13.7 11.0
7 16.3 16.4 16.3 15.4 17.8 15.5
8 15.5 15.0 16.0 15.0 12.8 18.4
9 10.1 10.5 9.7 8.6 11.2 9.9
Completely democratic 10.5 9.9 11.1 10.2 8.3 12.8
No answer 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.6
Don´t know 2.4 1.4 3.4 2.5 1.3 3.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 6.64 6.57 6.70 6.56 6.48 6.84
Standard Deviation 2.13 2.15 2.11 2.09 2.11 2.16
Base mean (1,155) (566) (589) (267) (430) (458)



V142.- How much respect is there for individual human rights nowadays in this country?. Do you feel there is:

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Cuánto respeto hay en este país hacia los derechos humanos individuales actualmente? ¿Diría
Vd. que hay….(LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA RESPUESTA)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal of respect for individual human rights 8.5 8.3 8.7 5.9 9.8 8.8
Fairly much  respect 43.4 44.1 42.7 50.7 42.1 40.3
Not much respect 39.4 39.3 39.5 34.8 41.3 40.4
No respect at all 6.5 6.7 6.3 6.4 5.3 7.6
No answer 0.2 0.4 - 0.4 0.2 -
Don´t know 2.1 1.3 2.8 1.7 1.3 3.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V143.- Now let’s turn to another topic. How often, if at all, do you think about the meaning and purpose of life?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Cambiemos ahora de tema ¿Con qué frecuencia piensa Vd. sobre el significado y el objeto de la
vida, si es que piensa alguna vez en ello? (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA SOLA
RESPUESTA)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 20.3 17.1 23.3 17.0 18.7 23.6
Sometimes 44.6 42.9 46.2 40.7 44.3 47.1
Rarely 24.7 28.0 21.6 27.3 27.3 20.9
Never 9.9 11.2 8.7 15.0 9.5 7.5
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.2 - - 0.6
Don´t know 0.2 0.5 - - 0.2 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V144.- Do you belong to a religion or religious denomination?. If yes, which one?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Pertenece Vd. a alguna religión? SI LA RESPUESTA ES NO: CODIFICAR 0

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
None 23.4 30.5 16.8 33.2 27.7 13.9
Buddhist 0.2 - 0.4 0.8 - -
Hindu 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
Muslim 0.2 - 0.4 0.8 - -
Orthodox 0.2 0.2 0.3 - 0.4 0.2
Other;Not specific 1.6 1.4 1.9 0.9 2.1 1.6
Protestant 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.3 1.3 0.2
Roman Catholic 72.3 65.7 78.6 62.6 66.8 83.0
Don´t know 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 0.4 -
No answer 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.4 1.1 1.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V145.- Apart from weddings and funerals, about how often do you attend religious services these days?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Aparte de bodas, funerales y bautizos, ¿con qué frecuencia va Vd. a la iglesia últimamente?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
More than once a week 3.0 1.3 4.5 1.2 0.6 6.2
Once a week 10.9 6.7 14.9 2.2 6.8 19.7
Once a month 5.3 3.9 6.7 2.9 4.9 7.1
Only on special holy days 13.2 12.4 14.0 11.6 14.9 12.7
Once a year 2.2 1.4 2.9 2.5 2.1 2.0
Less often 10.7 11.5 10.1 9.0 10.2 12.3
Never, practically never 53.3 61.9 45.1 69.8 58.8 38.8
No answer 0.7 0.5 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.8
Don´t know 0.6 0.3 0.8 - 1.1 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V146.- Apart from weddings and funerals, about how often do you pray?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Aparte de bodas, funerales y bautizos, ¿con qué frecuencia reza Vd.?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Several times each week 20.2 12.1 27.8 11.8 13.6 31.0
Only when attending religious services 8.0 6.1 9.8 2.1 5.8 13.5
Only on special holy days 7.6 7.1 8.0 6.9 8.7 6.9
Once a year 1.3 1.4 1.1 1.3 1.5 1.0
Less often than once a year 11.8 10.5 13.0 12.7 11.3 11.8
Never, practically never 48.4 60.1 37.5 61.9 56.4 33.4
No answer 1.7 1.5 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.6
Don´t know 1.1 1.2 1.0 1.7 1.1 0.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V147.- Independently of whether you attend religious services or not, would you say you are:

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Tanto si va Vd. a la Iglesia como si no, ¿diría Vd. que es... (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR
UNA RESPUESTA)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A religious person 40.0 30.7 48.9 24.7 32.1 56.1
Not a religious person 50.0 57.1 43.4 63.2 54.6 38.3
An atheist 7.6 10.6 4.9 10.8 10.3 3.4
No answer 1.2 0.8 1.6 0.8 1.5 1.2
Don´t know 1.0 0.8 1.3 0.4 1.5 1.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V148.- Do you believe in God?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Cree Vd. en Dios?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 71.1 63.8 78.0 59.7 65.2 83.2
No 22.6 29.9 15.7 34.8 26.2 12.3
No answer 1.9 2.0 1.8 2.1 2.8 1.0
Don´t know 4.4 4.2 4.5 3.4 5.9 3.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V149.- Do you believe in hell?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Cree Vd. en el Infierno?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 32.0 28.1 35.7 29.0 25.7 39.5
No 57.5 62.4 52.9 62.8 63.7 48.8
No answer 2.1 2.3 2.0 1.7 2.7 1.8
Don´t know 8.3 7.2 9.4 6.5 7.9 9.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V150.- With which one of the following statements do you agree most?
The basic meaning of religion is:
"To follow religious norms  and ceremonies" or "To do good to other people"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Con cual de las siguientes frases está Vd. más de acuerdo?
El significado básico de la religión es:

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Follow religious norms and ceremonies 9.6 8.3 10.9 9.9 8.9 10.2
Do good to other people 84.3 84.0 84.6 82.8 85.4 84.3
No answer 0.9 1.2 0.6 0.4 0.8 1.2
Don´t know 5.1 6.5 3.8 6.9 4.9 4.3
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V151.- And with which of the following statements do you agree most?
The basic meaning of religion is:
"To make sense of life after death" or
"To make sense of life in this world"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Y ¿con cual de las siguientes frases está Vd. más de acuerdo? El significado básico de la religión
es:

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Make sense of life after death 16.1 13.5 18.6 14.9 14.6 18.2
Make sense of life in this world 70.8 71.9 69.8 71.3 72.5 69.0
No answer 1.1 1.3 1.0 0.9 0.8 1.5
Don´t know 11.9 13.4 10.6 12.9 12.1 11.3
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V152.- How important is God in your life?. Please use this scale to indicate. 10 means “very important” and 1 means “not at
all important.”:

Spain 2011(N=1189)

.¿En qué medida es importante Dios en su vida? Utilice esta tarjeta, por favor, para indicarlo: 10
significa muy importante, y 1 nada importante. (CODIFICAR UN NUMERO)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all important 18.7 25.0 12.7 27.0 22.1 10.8
2 7.5 9.4 5.7 7.3 8.5 6.8
3 7.8 7.4 8.2 9.9 7.6 6.7
4 6.2 6.3 6.2 7.2 6.6 5.4
5 13.3 11.9 14.7 12.8 15.5 11.7
6 8.6 8.5 8.8 9.4 8.5 8.3
7 9.5 8.1 10.9 9.0 7.6 11.6
8 8.3 6.8 9.8 4.7 7.8 10.9
9 3.3 2.1 4.4 1.7 2.1 5.3
Very important 12.5 9.5 15.3 7.3 7.6 19.9
No answer 2.3 3.1 1.6 2.2 3.8 1.0
Don´t know 1.8 2.0 1.7 1.7 2.1 1.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 5.10 4.49 5.66 4.25 4.56 6.06
Standard Deviation 3.05 3.03 2.96 2.86 2.89 3.03
Base mean (1,140) (547) (593) (264) (411) (465)



V153.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
"Whenever science and religion conflict,  religion is always right"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Por favor, dígame si está Vd. muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo, o muy en desacuerdo
con las siguientes frases.
- Cuando la ciencia y la religión entran en conflicto, la ciencia siempre tiene razón

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 5.5 3.4 7.6 5.1 3.6 7.6
Agree 20.5 20.3 20.8 15.7 19.5 24.3
Disagree 43.5 44.1 42.9 52.2 45.6 36.6
Strongly disagree 15.7 20.6 11.1 18.6 19.2 10.7
No answer 1.1 1.2 1.0 0.9 1.1 1.2
Don´t know 13.7 10.5 16.7 7.6 11.0 19.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V154.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
"The only acceptable religion  is my religion"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Por favor, dígame si está Vd. muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo, o muy en desacuerdo
con las siguientes frases.
- La única religión aceptable es mi religión

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 3.3 3.0 3.7 2.2 1.5 5.7
Agree 18.7 17.8 19.5 18.1 15.5 22.0
Disagree 39.6 36.6 42.5 36.5 40.9 40.2
Strongly disagree 27.3 31.5 23.3 29.5 33.8 20.0
No answer 4.0 4.7 3.4 5.2 4.0 3.4
Don´t know 7.0 6.4 7.5 8.5 4.2 8.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V155.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
All religions should be taught in our public schools

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Por favor, dígame si está Vd. muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo, o muy en desacuerdo
con las siguientes frases.
- Se deberían enseñar todas las religiones en las escuelas públicas.
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 5.3 5.4 5.1 2.5 7.0 5.3
Agree 23.7 21.7 25.7 29.5 22.1 22.0
Disagree 34.4 35.2 33.7 32.5 34.1 35.8
Strongly disagree 18.7 21.6 15.9 19.7 22.2 14.8
No answer 2.9 3.8 2.1 3.5 2.7 2.8
Don´t know 15.0 12.3 17.5 12.4 11.9 19.3
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V156.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
People who belong to different religions are probably just as moral as those who belong to mine

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Por favor, dígame si está Vd. muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo, o muy en desacuerdo
con las siguientes frases.
- La gente que pertenece a diferentes religiones probablemente son tan morales como los que
pertenecen a mi religión

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 15.8 15.9 15.8 16.6 19.9 11.7
Agree 50.5 49.4 51.7 51.3 49.0 51.5
Disagree 15.4 16.1 14.6 15.0 15.3 15.7
Strongly disagree 3.7 4.1 3.4 3.0 4.0 3.9
No answer 3.2 4.3 2.2 3.9 3.2 2.9
Don´t know 11.3 10.2 12.4 10.2 8.7 14.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V157.- I’m interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people in their 20s, people
in their 40s and people over 70.* Using this card, please tell me where most people would place the social position of …
…people in their 20’s?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Tengo interés en saber cómo cree Vd. que ven los españoles la posición en la sociedad de
personas que tienen alrededor de 20 años, de alrededor de 40 años, y de los que tienen más de 70
años. Utilizando esta tarjeta dígame, por favor, donde colocaría la mayoría de la gente la posición
social de……LEA:
- …los de 20 años?



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Extremely low position in society 7.2 7.5 6.9 9.4 5.7 7.3
2 10.2 10.6 9.7 11.6 10.8 8.7
3 17.1 18.4 15.9 15.8 18.2 16.8
4 16.5 15.8 17.1 11.9 18.6 17.1
5 24.0 23.4 24.6 27.7 22.0 23.7
6 9.0 9.8 8.2 8.2 8.3 10.2
7 7.6 7.1 8.1 8.1 8.7 6.3
8 3.2 3.4 2.9 2.6 3.0 3.7
9 0.4 - 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.2
Extremely high position in society 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.9 - 0.8
No answer 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.2 0.4
Don´t know 3.9 2.9 4.8 2.2 4.0 4.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 4.25 4.21 4.29 4.21 4.23 4.29
Standard Deviation 1.85 1.86 1.84 1.95 1.77 1.85
Base mean (1,138) (558) (580) (266) (418) (453)

V158.- I’m interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people in their 20s, people
in their 40s and people over 70.* Using this card, please tell me where most people would place the social position of …
…people in their 40’s?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Tengo interés en saber cómo cree Vd. que ven los españoles la posición en la sociedad de
personas que tienen alrededor de 20 años, de alrededor de 40 años, y de los que tienen más de 70
años. Utilizando esta tarjeta dígame, por favor, donde colocaría la mayoría de la gente la posición
social de……LEA:
…los de 40 años?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Extremely low position in society 0.9 0.8 0.9 1.7 0.8 0.4
2 1.0 1.2 0.9 1.7 0.6 1.0
3 2.8 3.7 1.9 2.6 2.5 3.1
4 4.3 4.4 4.1 4.7 5.3 3.0
5 23.2 22.7 23.7 24.8 23.5 22.1
6 22.0 23.6 20.6 21.1 21.2 23.3
7 25.1 23.4 26.7 23.8 24.2 26.7
8 12.3 12.6 12.0 12.3 14.4 10.3
9 3.6 3.7 3.6 3.9 3.4 3.8
Extremely high position in society 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.2 1.3
No answer 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.6
Don´t know 3.5 2.9 4.1 2.2 3.4 4.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 6.16 6.10 6.20 6.05 6.16 6.21
Standard Deviation 1.51 1.54 1.48 1.61 1.49 1.47
Base mean (1,140) (557) (583) (266) (420) (453)
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V159.- I’m interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people in their 20s, people
in their 40s and people over 70.* Using this card, please tell me where most people would place the social position of …
…people over 70?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Tengo interés en saber cómo cree Vd. que ven los españoles la posición en la sociedad de
personas que tienen alrededor de 20 años, de alrededor de 40 años, y de los que tienen más de 70
años. Utilizando esta tarjeta dígame, por favor, donde colocaría la mayoría de la gente la posición
social de……LEA:
…los de más de 70 años?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Extremely low position in society 6.5 6.3 6.7 7.6 5.3 7.0
2 8.1 9.5 6.7 7.4 8.9 7.7
3 10.5 9.4 11.5 8.5 10.2 11.9
4 9.4 9.1 9.8 11.9 8.4 8.9
5 24.4 25.3 23.6 25.3 24.6 23.8
6 14.0 14.8 13.2 11.1 16.7 13.1
7 11.5 11.0 12.0 12.6 11.5 11.0
8 6.1 5.8 6.4 6.8 5.9 5.8
9 3.4 3.3 3.5 4.7 2.5 3.5
Extremely high position in society 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.3 1.7 2.1
No answer 0.6 0.5 0.7 1.3 0.4 0.4
Don´t know 3.8 3.2 4.3 1.7 3.8 4.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 4.97 4.95 4.99 5.00 4.99 4.93
Standard Deviation 2.15 2.15 2.15 2.19 2.08 2.19
Base mean (1,137) (555) (582) (266) (418) (453)

V160.- Please tell me how acceptable or unacceptable you think most people in [country] would find it if a suitably qualified
30 year old was appointed as their boss?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Por favor, dígame ¿en qué medida la mayoría de los españoles considerarían aceptable o
inaceptable que una persona de 30 años bastante cualificada fuese nombrada como su jefe?
Utilice esta tarjeta en la que el 0 significa que lo considerarían totalmente inaceptable y el 10
significa que lo considerarían totalmente aceptable.



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely unacceptable 0.8 1.1 0.5 1.7 - 1.0
2 1.2 1.3 1.1 0.9 1.5 1.0
3 2.3 1.9 2.8 2.5 2.3 2.2
4 4.2 4.0 4.4 3.5 4.9 4.0
5 12.5 10.6 14.3 11.2 12.1 13.6
6 13.0 14.2 11.8 11.5 15.7 11.3
7 19.6 18.5 20.5 19.2 17.8 21.4
8 15.4 16.9 14.0 17.6 16.7 12.9
9 7.0 7.9 6.1 6.4 7.6 6.7
Completely acceptable 21.6 22.3 21.0 23.9 21.0 20.9
No answer 0.1 - 0.2 0.4 - -
Don´t know 2.4 1.4 3.3 1.3 0.4 4.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 7.24 7.32 7.17 7.34 7.24 7.19
Standard Deviation 2.10 2.10 2.10 2.16 2.04 2.11
Base mean (1,160) (569) (591) (270) (435) (455)

V161.- Now think about those aged over 70*. Using the same card please tell me how likely it is that most people in
[country] view those over 70...
…as friendly?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora piense en los que tienen más de 70 años. Utilizando la misma tarjeta por favor dígame en
qué medida cree Vd. que la mayoría de los españoles consideran a los de más de 70
años….LEA….:
…como amistosos?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all likely to be seen like this 4.8 4.6 5.0 7.3 3.8 4.2
1 8.7 7.6 9.8 9.2 7.4 9.6
2 28.3 29.6 27.1 32.5 27.3 26.8
3 30.3 31.9 28.9 25.2 34.5 29.4
Very likely to be viewed that way 24.2 23.4 24.9 23.2 24.2 24.8
No answer 1.1 1.4 0.9 0.9 1.5 1.0
Don´t know 2.5 1.6 3.4 1.7 1.3 4.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 2.63 2.64 2.62 2.49 2.70 2.64
Standard Deviation 1.10 1.08 1.13 1.17 1.05 1.11
Base mean (1,145) (560) (586) (268) (425) (453)
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V162.- Now think about those aged over 70*. Using the same card please tell me how likely it is that most people in
[country] view those over 70...
…as competent?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora piense en los que tienen más de 70 años. Utilizando la misma tarjeta por favor dígame en
qué medida cree Vd. que la mayoría de los españoles consideran a los de más de 70
años….LEA….:
…como competentes?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all likely to be seen like this 11.4 10.7 12.0 12.5 10.4 11.6
1 19.5 21.0 18.2 19.5 21.2 18.1
2 31.0 30.4 31.5 36.3 28.8 29.8
3 20.0 21.5 18.6 16.6 23.7 18.5
Very likely to be viewed that way 14.2 13.0 15.2 11.6 13.1 16.6
No answer 1.1 1.4 0.8 1.3 1.3 0.8
Don´t know 2.9 2.0 3.8 2.2 1.5 4.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 2.06 2.05 2.07 1.95 2.08 2.11
Standard Deviation 1.21 1.19 1.23 1.17 1.19 1.25
Base mean (1,142) (557) (584) (265) (425) (452)

V163.- Now think about those aged over 70*. Using the same card please tell me how likely it is that most people in
[country] view those over 70...
…with respect?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora piense en los que tienen más de 70 años. Utilizando la misma tarjeta por favor dígame en
qué medida cree Vd. que la mayoría de los españoles consideran a los de más de 70
años….LEA….:
…con respeto?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all likely to be seen like this 2.8 2.2 3.5 2.5 2.1 3.7
1 12.5 12.9 12.2 11.4 13.5 12.3
2 29.3 30.8 27.8 31.4 26.0 31.0
3 24.5 24.0 25.0 26.4 28.2 20.0
Very likely to be viewed that way 27.5 27.5 27.5 25.7 27.8 28.4
No answer 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.9 0.8
Don´t know 2.6 2.0 3.2 2.2 1.5 3.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 2.63 2.63 2.63 2.63 2.68 2.60
Standard Deviation 1.11 1.09 1.13 1.07 1.09 1.15
Base mean (1,149) (562) (588) (268) (426) (455)



V164.- Please tell me how acceptable or unacceptable you think most people in [country] would find it if a suitably qualified
70* year old was appointed as their boss?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Por favor, dígame ¿en qué medida la mayoría de los españoles considerarían aceptable o
inaceptable que una persona de 70 años bastante cualificada fuese nombrada como su jefe?
Utilice esta tarjeta en la que el 0 significa que lo considerarían totalmente inaceptable y el 10
significa que lo considerarían totalmente aceptable.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely unacceptable 4.5 4.4 4.6 5.6 2.8 5.5
2 6.1 5.9 6.4 6.8 7.4 4.6
3 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.7 7.8 6.4
4 8.1 8.7 7.5 6.9 8.1 8.8
5 14.9 14.1 15.6 17.1 17.0 11.7
6 12.4 13.1 11.7 14.1 12.9 10.9
7 15.9 12.5 19.1 16.1 13.8 17.8
8 11.2 13.6 9.0 8.5 14.6 9.6
9 4.3 4.5 4.2 3.0 4.6 4.7
Completely acceptable 12.8 15.0 10.7 12.0 10.8 15.0
Don´t know 2.6 1.1 4.0 2.1 0.2 5.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 6.03 6.14 5.91 5.81 6.00 6.18
Standard Deviation 2.54 2.59 2.48 2.54 2.44 2.62
Base mean (1,158) (570) (588) (269) (436) (453)

V165.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Older people are not respected much these days

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Puede Vd. decirme si está muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o muy en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones?:
- Actualmente no se respeta mucho a las personas mayores

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 14.2 14.0 14.4 10.6 12.5 17.8
Agree 56.4 57.4 55.4 58.3 55.7 55.9
Disagree 23.4 22.5 24.2 23.8 23.9 22.6
Strongly disagree 5.1 4.7 5.6 6.4 6.6 3.1
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.2 - - 0.4
Don´t know 0.8 1.2 0.3 0.9 1.3 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V166.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Older people get more than their fair share from the government

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Puede Vd. decirme si está muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o muy en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones?:
- Los mayores reciben del Gobierno más de lo que les corresponde

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 1.7 1.6 1.8 2.6 1.1 1.9
Agree 4.8 6.0 3.6 7.5 4.4 3.6
Disagree 43.1 41.0 45.1 42.9 45.1 41.3
Strongly disagree 49.0 50.2 48.0 43.6 48.6 52.6
No answer 0.1 0.2 - - - 0.2
Don´t know 1.3 1.0 1.6 3.4 0.9 0.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V167.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Older people are a burden on society.

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Puede Vd. decirme si está muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o muy en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones?:
- Los mayores son una carga para la sociedad

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 2.3 1.4 3.2 1.3 1.1 4.1
Agree 8.3 8.1 8.5 5.5 8.9 9.4
Disagree 45.4 45.6 45.1 50.1 46.8 41.3
Strongly disagree 42.7 43.4 42.1 41.4 42.0 44.2
No answer 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4 -
Don´t know 1.0 1.4 0.7 1.3 0.8 1.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V168.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Companies that employ young people perform better than those that employ people of different ages.

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Puede Vd. decirme si está muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o muy en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones?:
- Las empresas que contratan a jóvenes tienen mejores resultados que las que contratan a
personas de distintas edades



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 2.1 2.6 1.6 3.9 1.5 1.6
Agree 20.8 22.0 19.6 23.5 20.5 19.4
Disagree 48.3 47.6 49.0 45.2 51.0 47.6
Strongly disagree 20.7 21.2 20.3 20.0 20.6 21.2
No answer 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.9 0.4 0.6
Don´t know 7.5 6.3 8.7 6.4 5.9 9.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V169.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Old people have too much political influence.

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Puede Vd. decirme si está muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o muy en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones?:
- Los mayores tienen demasiada influencia política

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 4.7 4.7 4.6 5.1 6.4 2.9
Agree 19.2 19.9 18.5 21.9 19.7 17.1
Disagree 44.5 47.3 41.9 40.2 46.8 44.9
Strongly disagree 23.9 22.4 25.3 23.8 21.9 25.7
No answer 1.4 1.0 1.7 1.7 1.1 1.5
Don´t know 6.4 4.6 8.1 7.3 4.2 7.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V170.- Could you tell me how secure do you feel these days in your neighborhood?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Puede decirme cómo se siente Vd. de seguro actualmente en el barrio en el que vive?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Secure 28.7 31.7 26.0 30.6 27.5 28.8
Quite secure 56.5 53.2 59.6 55.8 57.2 56.3
Not very secure 13.1 14.1 12.2 12.8 13.1 13.3
Not at all secure 1.4 1.0 1.7 0.9 1.7 1.4
Don´t know 0.2 - 0.5 - 0.4 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V171.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Robberies

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Con qué frecuencia se producen estos hechos en su barrio? :
- Robos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 1.3 0.5 2.1 1.7 1.9 0.6
Quite frequently 12.6 13.4 11.8 13.4 11.7 13.0
Not frequently 43.2 43.9 42.5 42.5 45.5 41.4
Not at all frequently 39.4 39.2 39.7 39.9 37.1 41.3
No answer 0.1 - 0.2 - - 0.2
Don´t know 3.4 2.9 3.8 2.6 3.8 3.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V172.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Alcohol consumption in the streets

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Con qué frecuencia se producen estos hechos en su barrio? :
- Consumo de alcohol en la calle

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 3.3 2.8 3.9 3.0 4.3 2.7
Quite frequently 11.4 13.0 10.0 12.1 12.3 10.3
Not frequently 35.0 35.5 34.5 40.1 35.8 31.4
Not at all frequently 49.2 48.2 50.2 43.9 46.8 54.4
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 0.2 0.2
Don´t know 0.9 0.4 1.3 0.9 0.6 1.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V173.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Police or military interfere with people’s private life

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Con qué frecuencia se producen estos hechos en su barrio? :
- Interferencia de la policía o los militares en la vida privada de la gente

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 0.8 0.3 1.3 1.2 0.9 0.6
Quite frequently 4.7 5.2 4.3 6.9 4.9 3.3
Not frequently 28.2 28.8 27.6 31.2 29.4 25.2
Not at all frequently 64.4 64.3 64.4 59.4 62.5 69.0
No answer 0.6 0.8 0.3 - 0.8 0.6
Don´t know 1.4 0.5 2.1 1.3 1.5 1.3
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V174.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Racist behavior

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Con qué frecuencia se producen estos hechos en su barrio? :
- Comportamientos racistas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 0.7 0.5 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.6
Quite frequently 4.6 4.3 4.9 6.5 4.7 3.5
Not frequently 28.4 29.6 27.3 33.4 28.4 25.6
Not at all frequently 64.8 64.4 65.2 59.3 64.6 68.2
No answer 0.2 0.3 - - - 0.4
Don´t know 1.2 0.8 1.6 - 1.5 1.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V175.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Drug sale in streets

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Con qué frecuencia se producen estos hechos en su barrio? :
- Venta de droga en la calle

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 3.0 3.5 2.6 3.9 3.6 2.0
Quite frequently 10.7 10.7 10.6 12.8 10.6 9.5
Not frequently 25.2 25.9 24.6 27.7 25.4 23.6
Not at all frequently 58.3 57.0 59.5 53.0 58.3 61.4
No answer 0.2 0.4 - 0.4 - 0.2
Don´t know 2.6 2.5 2.7 2.2 2.1 3.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V176.- Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?
Didn’t carry much money

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Cuáles de estas cosas ha hecho Vd. Por razones de seguridad? (RESPUESTA MÚLTIPLE):
- No llevar mucho dinero encima

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 36.7 33.9 39.4 32.7 34.0 41.6
No 61.7 64.7 58.9 66.0 64.4 56.9
No answer 0.9 1.1 0.8 0.9 0.8 1.1
Don´t know 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.4 0.8 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V177.- Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?
Preferred not to go out at night

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Cuáles de estas cosas ha hecho Vd. Por razones de seguridad? (RESPUESTA MÚLTIPLE):
- No salir de casa por la noche

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 10.3 6.9 13.5 4.2 8.5 15.5
No 88.1 91.4 85.0 94.5 89.8 82.8
No answer 1.0 1.4 0.7 0.9 0.8 1.2
Don´t know 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.4 0.8 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V178.- Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?
Carried a knife, gun or other weapon

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Cuáles de estas cosas ha hecho Vd. Por razones de seguridad? (RESPUESTA MÚLTIPLE):
- Llevar un cuchillo o navaja, o algún arma encima

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 0.9 0.8 1.0 0.4 1.1 1.0
No 97.0 97.1 96.9 97.8 96.8 96.7
No answer 1.5 1.8 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.9
Don´t know 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.4 0.8 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V179.- Have you been the victim of a crime during the past year?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Ha sido Vd. víctima de algún delito durante el último año?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 5.2 5.2 5.3 7.7 3.2 5.7
No 94.1 94.1 94.2 91.0 96.6 93.7
No answer 0.2 0.4 - 0.4 0.2 -
Don´t know 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.9 - 0.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V180.- And what about your immediate family--has someone in your family been the victim of a crime during the last year?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Y entre su familia próxima? ¿Ha sido algún miembro de su familia próxima víctima de algún delito
durante el último año?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 7.6 6.2 9.0 8.4 9.1 5.8
No 91.0 91.9 90.1 89.9 90.4 92.1
No answer 0.5 0.9 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.8
Don´t know 0.9 1.0 0.7 1.3 0.2 1.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V181.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
Losing my job or not finding a job

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿En qué medida está Vd. preocupado por las siguientes situaciones? :
- Perder o no encontrar trabajo

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 38.5 40.7 36.5 46.2 51.3 22.5
A great deal 25.9 26.7 25.1 34.8 30.3 16.7
Not much 13.0 11.0 14.8 12.2 10.4 15.8
Not at all 21.8 21.1 22.5 6.8 7.8 43.2
No answer 0.4 0.5 0.3 - 0.2 0.8
Don´t know 0.4 - 0.7 - - 0.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V182.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
Not being able to give my children a good education

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿En qué medida está Vd. preocupado por las siguientes situaciones? :
- No poder dar a mis hijos una buena educación

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 30.2 30.2 30.2 24.2 41.5 23.3
A great deal 21.1 20.7 21.5 18.9 27.4 16.7
Not much 14.3 14.2 14.4 15.8 10.4 17.0
Not at all 28.4 28.6 28.2 26.1 16.9 40.2
No answer 2.9 3.0 2.9 6.4 1.7 2.1
Don´t know 3.1 3.4 2.8 8.5 2.1 0.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V183.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
A war involving my country

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿En qué medida está Vd. preocupado por las siguientes situaciones? :
- Una guerra en que se vea implicada España

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 31.5 28.4 34.4 26.4 30.8 35.0
A great deal 17.6 19.7 15.7 18.9 18.0 16.6
Not much 22.9 23.6 22.3 25.2 23.9 20.7
Not at all 26.5 26.6 26.4 27.3 25.8 26.6
No answer 0.9 1.1 0.6 1.3 0.8 0.6
Don´t know 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.9 0.6 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V184.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
A terrorist attack

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿En qué medida está Vd. preocupado por las siguientes situaciones? :
- Un atentado terrorista

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 32.0 28.8 35.1 26.8 31.4 35.6
A great deal 22.2 24.8 19.8 21.4 22.4 22.5
Not much 27.5 30.4 24.8 30.9 29.2 24.0
Not at all 17.4 15.7 18.9 19.2 16.3 17.3
No answer 0.5 - 1.0 0.8 0.4 0.4
Don´t know 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.9 0.2 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V185.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
A civil war

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿En qué medida está Vd. preocupado por las siguientes situaciones? :
- Una guerra civil

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 32.3 30.5 34.0 28.2 31.2 35.8
A great deal 14.9 15.0 14.8 14.2 14.8 15.4
Not much 19.9 21.3 18.5 20.6 20.1 19.2
Not at all 31.9 32.2 31.7 35.4 32.8 29.1
No answer 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.8 0.4 -
Don´t know 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.9 0.6 0.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V186.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
Government wire-tapping or reading my mail or email

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿En qué medida está Vd. preocupado por las siguientes situaciones? :
- Que el Gobierno me controle mis llamadas de teléfono o mi correo postal o electrónico

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 17.2 19.3 15.3 17.6 20.5 13.9
A great deal 21.0 20.6 21.5 23.9 21.4 19.1
Not much 24.6 25.2 24.1 23.6 24.4 25.4
Not at all 32.4 31.3 33.4 29.4 30.9 35.4
No answer 1.8 1.2 2.4 2.1 1.3 2.2
Don´t know 2.9 2.5 3.3 3.4 1.5 3.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V187.- Do you agree or disagree with the following statement:
“Under some conditions, war is necessary to obtain justice”

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Está Vd. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con la siguiente afirmación?
“En determinadas condiciones la guerra es necesaria para que se haga justicia”

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 9.9 12.5 7.5 12.0 9.3 9.2
Disagree 85.3 84.1 86.5 83.7 85.8 85.8
No answer 0.4 0.3 0.5 - 0.9 0.2
Don´t know 4.4 3.1 5.6 4.2 4.0 4.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V188.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Gone without enough food to eat

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Durante los últimos 12 meses, ¿con qué frecuencia Vd. o su familia han pasado por las siguientes
experiencias?:
- No haber tenido suficiente comida

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 0.5 0.3 0.6 - 0.9 0.4
Sometimes 5.9 6.4 5.4 7.7 5.7 5.1
Rarely 7.6 7.0 8.2 2.6 9.7 8.5
Never 85.8 86.1 85.4 89.8 83.5 85.6
No answer 0.3 0.2 0.3 - 0.2 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V189.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Felt unsafe from crime in your home

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Durante los últimos 12 meses, ¿con qué frecuencia Vd. o su familia han pasado por las siguientes
experiencias?:
- Haberse sentido inseguro frente a posibles delitos en casa

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.9 1.1 0.4
Sometimes 4.5 4.0 5.0 6.8 4.9 2.9
Rarely 13.9 14.0 13.9 12.8 13.8 14.7
Never 80.5 81.5 79.6 79.5 79.8 81.6
No answer 0.2 - 0.5 - 0.2 0.4
Don't know 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.2 -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V190.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Gone without medicine or medical treatment that you needed

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Durante los últimos 12 meses, ¿con qué frecuencia Vd. o su familia han pasado por las siguientes
experiencias?:
- No haber tenido las medicinas o el tratamiento médico que necesitaba

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 0.2 0.2 0.2 - - 0.4
Sometimes 3.5 3.5 3.6 2.9 4.0 3.4
Rarely 10.1 10.5 9.6 10.8 10.2 9.6
Never 86.0 85.9 86.1 86.3 85.4 86.4
No answer 0.2 - 0.5 - 0.4 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V191.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Gone without a cash income

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Durante los últimos 12 meses, ¿con qué frecuencia Vd. o su familia han pasado por las siguientes
experiencias?:
- No haber tenido dinero disponible, en el bolsillo



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 2.4 2.8 2.1 2.1 3.2 2.0
Sometimes 12.1 13.1 11.2 13.7 15.1 8.5
Rarely 16.5 16.3 16.7 18.0 16.9 15.3
Never 68.7 67.6 69.7 66.2 64.4 74.0
No answer 0.2 - 0.3 - 0.2 0.2
Don't know 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V192.- Now, I would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
"Science and technology are making our lives healthier, easier, and more comfortable"

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora me gustaría leerle algunas frases y preguntarle en qué medida está Vd. de acuerdo o en
desacuerdo con cada una de ellas. En estas cuestiones, el 1 significa que Vd. está totalmente en
desacuerdo, y el 10 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo. (ENTREVISTADOR: CODIFIQUE
UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA FRASE):
- La ciencia y la tecnología están haciendo que nuestras vidas sean más sanas, más fáciles y más
confortables

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 1.1 0.9 1.3 1.3 0.4 1.6
2 1.7 1.8 1.6 - 1.3 3.0
3 3.2 3.7 2.7 2.2 4.0 3.1
4 6.7 6.9 6.5 5.2 7.4 6.9
5 13.5 12.3 14.6 16.7 13.2 12.0
6 11.4 11.3 11.5 9.9 10.8 12.8
7 17.7 16.9 18.5 14.8 18.4 18.7
8 18.7 20.3 17.2 18.4 20.5 17.2
9 6.6 7.4 5.8 10.3 4.7 6.1
Completely agree 14.9 15.6 14.2 19.6 16.1 11.2
No answer 0.5 0.3 0.6 - 0.6 0.6
Don´t know 4.1 2.5 5.5 1.7 2.5 6.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 6.90 6.96 6.84 7.23 6.94 6.66
Standard Deviation 2.14 2.15 2.13 2.11 2.10 2.18
Base mean (1,135) (560) (575) (270) (423) (442)
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V193.- Now, I would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
Because of science and technology, there will be more opportunities for the next generation

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora me gustaría leerle algunas frases y preguntarle en qué medida está Vd. de acuerdo o en
desacuerdo con cada una de ellas. En estas cuestiones, el 1 significa que Vd. está totalmente en
desacuerdo, y el 10 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo. (ENTREVISTADOR: CODIFIQUE
UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA FRASE):
- La próxima generación tendrá más oportunidades gracias a la ciencia y la tecnología

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 1.6 2.1 1.2 2.6 1.9 0.8
2 1.2 1.6 0.8 1.3 0.6 1.6
3 4.1 3.9 4.3 2.2 5.1 4.3
4 6.6 7.8 5.6 8.7 5.1 6.9
5 13.6 13.1 14.1 12.4 14.6 13.5
6 11.4 10.0 12.6 10.2 10.6 12.7
7 15.9 16.3 15.5 16.5 16.9 14.5
8 17.7 17.6 17.9 14.9 19.3 18.0
9 9.7 9.4 9.9 10.3 10.0 9.1
Completely agree 13.0 14.7 11.3 17.2 12.5 11.0
No answer 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4
Don´t know 4.8 3.1 6.3 3.4 3.0 7.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 6.85 6.85 6.85 6.95 6.86 6.77
Standard Deviation 2.18 2.27 2.09 2.30 2.16 2.12
Base mean (1,127) (557) (571) (264) (422) (441)

V194.- Now, I would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
We depend too much on science and not enough on faith

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora me gustaría leerle algunas frases y preguntarle en qué medida está Vd. de acuerdo o en
desacuerdo con cada una de ellas. En estas cuestiones, el 1 significa que Vd. está totalmente en
desacuerdo, y el 10 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo. (ENTREVISTADOR: CODIFIQUE
UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA FRASE):
- Dependemos demasiado de la ciencia y no lo suficiente de la fé



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 7.7 10.0 5.5 9.5 10.6 4.0
2 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.1 5.9
3 9.0 10.2 7.8 9.5 10.6 7.2
4 9.3 7.6 10.8 10.6 9.1 8.6
5 18.6 18.4 18.7 15.8 18.4 20.3
6 13.1 11.8 14.3 11.5 14.0 13.1
7 10.9 12.1 9.8 11.6 11.8 9.6
8 8.8 8.7 9.0 10.2 7.6 9.1
9 3.7 3.3 4.1 4.6 3.0 3.8
Completely agree 5.3 6.0 4.7 3.9 4.2 7.1
No answer 0.8 1.2 0.5 1.3 0.6 0.8
Don´t know 6.8 4.7 8.9 5.5 3.8 10.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 5.29 5.20 5.38 5.19 5.03 5.61
Standard Deviation 2.43 2.53 2.32 2.48 2.42 2.36
Base mean (1,098) (543) (555) (256) (417) (424)

V195.- Now, I would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
One of the bad effects of science is that it breaks down people’s ideas of right and wrong

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora me gustaría leerle algunas frases y preguntarle en qué medida está Vd. de acuerdo o en
desacuerdo con cada una de ellas. En estas cuestiones, el 1 significa que Vd. está totalmente en
desacuerdo, y el 10 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo. (ENTREVISTADOR: CODIFIQUE
UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA FRASE):
- Una de las malas consecuencias de la ciencia es que hace que la gente pierda su idea del bien y
del mal

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 12.3 14.5 10.3 15.5 14.0 9.0
2 7.5 8.3 6.7 9.0 8.5 5.7
3 9.3 10.3 8.5 9.9 10.0 8.4
4 9.6 11.2 8.1 10.0 9.7 9.2
5 18.5 15.8 21.1 17.8 20.4 17.2
6 12.9 13.5 12.4 14.4 11.6 13.3
7 9.7 9.4 10.0 8.1 10.4 10.0
8 5.3 4.8 5.8 5.5 4.7 5.7
9 1.6 1.5 1.8 0.8 1.9 1.8
Completely agree 2.1 1.9 2.3 0.4 1.7 3.4
No answer 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.4 0.8 1.2
Don´t know 10.2 8.0 12.4 8.1 6.4 15.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 4.61 4.42 4.79 4.28 4.48 4.95
Standard Deviation 2.31 2.33 2.29 2.22 2.31 2.34
Base mean (1,057) (525) (532) (251) (405) (400)
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V196.- Now, I would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
It is not important for me to know about science in my daily life

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Ahora me gustaría leerle algunas frases y preguntarle en qué medida está Vd. de acuerdo o en
desacuerdo con cada una de ellas. En estas cuestiones, el 1 significa que Vd. está totalmente en
desacuerdo, y el 10 significa que Vd. está totalmente de acuerdo. (ENTREVISTADOR: CODIFIQUE
UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA FRASE):
- Para mí no es importante saber sobre la ciencia en mi vida diaria

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 8.1 8.6 7.5 9.9 8.1 7.0
2 8.0 7.5 8.4 9.3 8.5 6.8
3 9.6 10.9 8.3 8.6 11.0 8.9
4 10.6 10.8 10.4 11.1 10.6 10.3
5 24.9 24.3 25.5 27.3 23.9 24.4
6 12.5 11.7 13.2 12.4 15.5 9.8
7 9.9 10.4 9.4 9.9 7.8 11.9
8 5.8 6.2 5.4 4.3 6.6 6.1
9 1.6 2.0 1.2 0.4 1.5 2.4
Completely agree 3.4 4.1 2.8 4.3 3.4 3.0
No answer 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.6 1.2
Don´t know 4.7 2.5 6.8 2.1 2.6 8.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 4.87 4.90 4.84 4.72 4.83 5.00
Standard Deviation 2.22 2.28 2.16 2.23 2.21 2.22
Base mean (1,123) (558) (566) (268) (423) (433)

V197.- All things considered, would you say that the world is better off, or worse off, because of science and technology?.
Please tell me which comes closest to your view on this scale: 1 means that “the world is a lot worse off,” and 10 means
that “the world is a lot better off”.

Spain 2011(N=1189)

En general, ¿diría Vd. que el mundo es mejor o peor a causa de la ciencia y la tecnología? Por favor
dígame lo que esté más cerca de su opinión en esta escala, en la que el 1 significa que “el mundo
está mucho peor”, y el 10 significa que “el mundo está mucho mejor”. (ENTREVISTADOR:
CODIFIQUE SOLO UNA RESPUESTA)



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A lot worse off 0.6 0.8 0.5 - 0.8 0.8
2 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.4
3 1.6 2.0 1.1 0.9 1.3 2.3
4 3.0 3.2 2.8 0.9 2.5 4.6
5 12.3 9.8 14.7 10.1 11.7 14.2
6 14.8 16.2 13.5 14.6 15.9 14.0
7 22.5 21.3 23.7 24.3 21.4 22.5
8 21.5 22.5 20.5 20.4 23.9 19.8
9 8.0 8.0 8.0 9.4 7.6 7.5
A lot better off 11.9 12.5 11.3 18.1 12.3 8.0
No answer 0.3 0.6 - - 0.6 0.2
Don´t know 3.0 2.3 3.6 0.9 1.3 5.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 7.13 7.15 7.11 7.51 7.16 6.86
Standard Deviation 1.79 1.84 1.75 1.69 1.79 1.81
Base mean (1,150) (560) (590) (272) (428) (450)

V198.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Claiming government benefits to which you are not entitled

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, dígame, por favor, si piensa Vd. que siempre puede
estar justificado, que nunca puede estar justificado, o si cree que su grado de justificación se
encuentra en algún otro punto intermedio de la escala que aquí le presento. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA
LAS AFIRMACIONES Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN) :
- Reclamar beneficios del Estado a los que no se tiene derecho

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 58.8 57.5 60.0 51.7 58.9 62.7
2 13.7 13.4 14.0 14.5 13.6 13.5
3 7.8 8.0 7.7 6.4 8.1 8.5
4 3.6 3.0 4.3 5.9 3.2 2.8
5 6.5 7.9 5.3 9.9 6.3 4.8
6 2.7 3.3 2.1 3.8 3.2 1.6
7 1.7 1.5 1.8 3.0 0.8 1.7
8 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.6
9 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.4 1.3 0.4
Always justifiable 1.4 1.5 1.3 1.3 2.1 0.8
No answer 0.5 0.3 0.7 - 0.4 0.9
Don´t know 1.8 1.9 1.7 2.6 1.3 1.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 2.16 2.24 2.08 2.44 2.23 1.94
Standard Deviation 1.95 2.03 1.88 2.05 2.10 1.72
Base mean (1,162) (564) (598) (267) (429) (465)
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V199.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Avoiding a fare on public transport

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, dígame, por favor, si piensa Vd. que siempre puede
estar justificado, que nunca puede estar justificado, o si cree que su grado de justificación se
encuentra en algún otro punto intermedio de la escala que aquí le presento. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA
LAS AFIRMACIONES Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN) :
- Evitar pagar el billete en algún transporte público

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 57.7 59.0 56.5 48.5 55.1 65.3
2 13.8 12.9 14.7 15.2 14.2 12.7
3 9.3 9.5 9.1 10.7 8.5 9.2
4 5.6 4.6 6.5 6.7 5.3 5.2
5 7.0 6.3 7.7 9.0 9.1 3.9
6 2.5 3.9 1.1 3.1 3.4 1.2
7 2.1 1.7 2.5 3.8 2.1 1.2
8 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.6 -
9 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 - 0.2
Always justifiable 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.8 -
No answer 0.2 - 0.5 - 0.2 0.4
Don´t know 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.7 0.6 0.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 2.11 2.11 2.10 2.43 2.26 1.78
Standard Deviation 1.71 1.77 1.66 1.90 1.86 1.37
Base mean (1,176) (571) (604) (270) (433) (473)

V200.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Stealing property

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, dígame, por favor, si piensa Vd. que siempre puede
estar justificado, que nunca puede estar justificado, o si cree que su grado de justificación se
encuentra en algún otro punto intermedio de la escala que aquí le presento. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA
LAS AFIRMACIONES Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN) :
- Robar



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 74.5 74.7 74.2 69.8 73.3 78.2
2 11.6 11.6 11.7 11.4 12.3 11.2
3 4.3 4.1 4.5 6.1 4.3 3.3
4 3.6 4.0 3.2 5.1 3.4 2.9
5 3.4 2.9 3.8 4.7 3.6 2.4
6 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.3 1.3 0.8
7 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2
8 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
9 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.2 -
Always justifiable 0.2 0.3 - - 0.4 -
No answer 0.2 - 0.5 - 0.4 0.2
Don´t know 0.7 1.0 0.5 1.3 0.4 0.7
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 1.55 1.54 1.55 1.67 1.60 1.42
Standard Deviation 1.20 1.22 1.19 1.27 1.34 1.00
Base mean (1,178) (571) (606) (271) (433) (474)

V201.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Cheating on taxes if you have a chance

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, dígame, por favor, si piensa Vd. que siempre puede
estar justificado, que nunca puede estar justificado, o si cree que su grado de justificación se
encuentra en algún otro punto intermedio de la escala que aquí le presento. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA
LAS AFIRMACIONES Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN) :
- Engañar en el pago de impuestos, si se puede

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 67.6 65.2 69.9 63.9 65.3 71.9
2 12.1 13.4 10.8 11.2 12.5 12.2
3 7.4 7.8 7.0 8.6 7.0 7.1
4 4.4 4.8 4.0 5.5 4.7 3.5
5 5.3 5.3 5.3 6.4 7.0 3.2
6 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.7 1.3 0.6
7 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.2
8 0.2 0.4 - 0.4 0.2 -
Always justifiable 0.2 0.3 - - 0.4 -
No answer 0.2 - 0.3 - 0.2 0.2
Don´t know 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.7 0.6 1.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 1.73 1.80 1.67 1.86 1.86 1.55
Standard Deviation 1.35 1.44 1.26 1.45 1.52 1.09
Base mean (1,174) (571) (603) (270) (433) (471)
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V202.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Someone accepting a bribe in the course of their duties

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, dígame, por favor, si piensa Vd. que siempre puede
estar justificado, que nunca puede estar justificado, o si cree que su grado de justificación se
encuentra en algún otro punto intermedio de la escala que aquí le presento. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA
LAS AFIRMACIONES Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN) :
- Que alguien acepte un soborno en el cumplimiento de sus funciones

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 78.6 78.6 78.7 74.9 77.1 82.2
2 10.5 10.8 10.1 10.3 11.7 9.5
3 3.6 3.1 4.1 5.5 4.0 2.1
4 2.3 2.0 2.5 2.5 2.3 2.1
5 1.5 1.7 1.2 2.6 1.3 1.0
6 0.9 1.3 0.6 1.7 1.1 0.4
7 0.5 0.7 0.4 1.3 - 0.6
8 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 0.2 0.2
Always justifiable 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.2
No answer 0.6 0.5 0.8 - 1.1 0.6
Don´t know 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.6 1.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 1.44 1.44 1.43 1.60 1.45 1.33
Standard Deviation 1.17 1.14 1.19 1.36 1.18 1.00
Base mean (1,171) (569) (602) (272) (429) (470)

V203.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Homosexuality

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, dígame, por favor, si piensa Vd. que siempre puede
estar justificado, que nunca puede estar justificado, o si cree que su grado de justificación se
encuentra en algún otro punto intermedio de la escala que aquí le presento. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA
LAS AFIRMACIONES Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN) :
- La homosexualidad



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 7.7 7.7 7.7 4.3 5.3 11.9
2 1.5 1.4 1.7 0.9 1.3 2.1
3 2.0 1.7 2.4 0.9 1.3 3.4
4 3.3 3.3 3.3 2.1 2.1 5.0
5 14.2 15.4 13.1 12.1 9.7 19.5
6 8.0 8.5 7.6 7.2 8.1 8.5
7 10.2 8.5 11.7 9.0 11.0 10.1
8 9.7 8.9 10.5 14.0 9.1 7.8
9 5.3 6.0 4.6 6.8 7.4 2.5
Always justifiable 32.4 33.7 31.2 38.9 40.9 21.0
No answer 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.9 1.9 1.2
Don´t know 4.2 3.5 4.9 3.0 1.9 7.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 7.10 7.14 7.06 7.76 7.72 6.10
Standard Deviation 2.85 2.85 2.84 2.50 2.63 2.95
Base mean (1,123) (549) (574) (264) (420) (438)

V204.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Abortion

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, dígame, por favor, si piensa Vd. que siempre puede
estar justificado, que nunca puede estar justificado, o si cree que su grado de justificación se
encuentra en algún otro punto intermedio de la escala que aquí le presento. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA
LAS AFIRMACIONES Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN) :
- El aborto

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 17.7 15.8 19.4 8.5 12.9 27.3
2 3.5 3.1 3.8 2.6 2.1 5.2
3 6.1 5.6 6.5 5.1 4.2 8.4
4 3.9 3.6 4.2 3.8 3.8 4.1
5 20.0 21.3 18.8 16.3 21.0 21.3
6 7.2 7.5 7.0 10.3 7.6 5.1
7 9.8 10.0 9.7 15.0 9.8 6.9
8 8.7 7.4 9.9 11.0 10.4 5.8
9 3.2 4.4 2.1 3.4 5.3 1.2
Always justifiable 15.6 17.3 14.0 20.0 19.7 9.4
No answer 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.4 1.1 1.1
Don´t know 3.3 3.0 3.5 3.5 2.1 4.3
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 5.49 5.69 5.30 6.37 6.11 4.40
Standard Deviation 3.04 3.03 3.05 2.76 2.96 2.96
Base mean (1,139) (554) (585) (264) (423) (452)
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V205.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Divorce

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, dígame, por favor, si piensa Vd. que siempre puede
estar justificado, que nunca puede estar justificado, o si cree que su grado de justificación se
encuentra en algún otro punto intermedio de la escala que aquí le presento. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA
LAS AFIRMACIONES Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN) :
- El divorcio

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 4.7 3.7 5.7 1.7 3.8 7.3
2 1.3 1.5 1.2 0.4 0.6 2.5
3 1.5 1.4 1.6 0.9 0.8 2.4
4 2.5 2.6 2.5 1.7 1.3 4.2
5 13.1 15.3 11.1 11.7 11.4 15.5
6 7.6 7.4 7.7 4.7 7.2 9.6
7 12.6 11.8 13.4 12.8 11.9 13.1
8 11.3 10.1 12.4 15.0 10.8 9.6
9 7.2 7.4 7.0 6.8 7.8 6.8
Always justifiable 35.7 36.3 35.1 42.2 42.6 25.6
No answer 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.9 0.6 0.8
Don´t know 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.3 1.1 2.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 7.52 7.55 7.49 8.09 7.93 6.80
Standard Deviation 2.57 2.53 2.62 2.17 2.41 2.77
Base mean (1,160) (562) (598) (269) (429) (462)

V206.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Sex before marriage

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, dígame, por favor, si piensa Vd. que siempre puede
estar justificado, que nunca puede estar justificado, o si cree que su grado de justificación se
encuentra en algún otro punto intermedio de la escala que aquí le presento. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA
LAS AFIRMACIONES Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN) :
- Relaciones sexuales prematrimoniales



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 6.1 5.0 7.2 2.5 3.6 10.5
2 1.6 1.3 1.8 1.2 0.4 2.8
3 1.9 2.0 1.8 0.4 0.8 3.7
4 2.4 1.7 3.1 1.7 1.7 3.5
5 11.1 11.8 10.4 8.2 8.9 14.8
6 5.9 4.9 6.8 5.1 6.6 5.8
7 10.5 10.2 10.7 8.9 9.7 12.0
8 10.9 10.3 11.5 9.3 11.9 11.0
9 8.0 9.1 7.0 12.5 8.7 4.8
Always justifiable 37.7 40.0 35.6 48.9 45.3 24.4
No answer 0.7 1.0 0.5 - 0.8 1.0
Don´t know 3.1 2.6 3.6 1.3 1.5 5.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 7.55 7.73 7.38 8.33 8.11 6.52
Standard Deviation 2.73 2.64 2.81 2.26 2.36 2.99
Base mean (1,143) (556) (587) (271) (426) (446)

V207.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Suicide

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, dígame, por favor, si piensa Vd. que siempre puede
estar justificado, que nunca puede estar justificado, o si cree que su grado de justificación se
encuentra en algún otro punto intermedio de la escala que aquí le presento. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA
LAS AFIRMACIONES Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN) :
- El suicidio

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 49.3 47.1 51.3 39.0 44.3 59.8
2 9.2 8.0 10.3 13.5 7.8 8.0
3 6.9 7.5 6.3 4.7 8.1 7.0
4 3.5 4.1 2.9 6.0 3.0 2.5
5 13.7 15.0 12.5 18.8 16.5 8.2
6 1.9 1.2 2.6 2.1 2.3 1.5
7 2.6 3.3 1.9 3.0 2.7 2.2
8 1.8 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.9 1.8
9 0.7 0.5 0.9 0.8 0.4 0.8
Always justifiable 4.8 5.2 4.4 6.0 6.1 2.8
No answer 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.8 0.8
Don´t know 4.9 5.6 4.2 3.9 5.9 4.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 2.85 2.97 2.74 3.27 3.13 2.35
Standard Deviation 2.57 2.62 2.53 2.66 2.71 2.31
Base mean (1,122) (541) (581) (263) (407) (452)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V208.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
For a man to beat his wife

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, dígame, por favor, si piensa Vd. que siempre puede
estar justificado, que nunca puede estar justificado, o si cree que su grado de justificación se
encuentra en algún otro punto intermedio de la escala que aquí le presento. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA
LAS AFIRMACIONES Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN) :
- Que un hombre maltrate a su esposa

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 88.2 86.6 89.7 87.1 88.8 88.3
2 5.5 6.8 4.3 5.1 5.1 6.2
3 1.4 2.3 0.6 1.7 1.7 1.0
4 1.1 0.7 1.5 0.4 1.1 1.5
5 1.1 0.9 1.3 0.9 1.5 0.8
6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.6
7 0.5 0.6 0.4 1.7 0.2 -
Always justifiable 0.8 0.7 1.0 1.3 0.6 0.8
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.2 -
Don´t know 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.4 0.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 1.29 1.30 1.29 1.38 1.27 1.26
Standard Deviation 1.14 1.09 1.18 1.39 1.04 1.05
Base mean (1,179) (571) (607) (271) (434) (474)

V209.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Parents beating children

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, dígame, por favor, si piensa Vd. que siempre puede
estar justificado, que nunca puede estar justificado, o si cree que su grado de justificación se
encuentra en algún otro punto intermedio de la escala que aquí le presento. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA
LAS AFIRMACIONES Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN) :
- Que los padres peguen a sus hijos



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 76.1 74.3 77.8 76.9 76.7 75.1
2 7.2 8.2 6.3 9.4 7.8 5.4
3 4.1 4.3 3.9 2.9 5.9 3.1
4 3.7 4.3 3.1 2.6 2.9 5.0
5 4.7 3.9 5.4 2.9 3.6 6.7
6 1.2 1.5 1.0 2.2 0.6 1.3
7 0.8 1.0 0.6 0.9 0.9 0.8
Always justifiable 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.6
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 0.2 0.2
Don´t know 1.4 1.6 1.2 1.7 0.6 1.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 1.63 1.66 1.59 1.56 1.57 1.71
Standard Deviation 1.43 1.48 1.38 1.36 1.35 1.53
Base mean (1,171) (567) (604) (270) (433) (468)

V210.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Violence against other people

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, dígame, por favor, si piensa Vd. que siempre puede
estar justificado, que nunca puede estar justificado, o si cree que su grado de justificación se
encuentra en algún otro punto intermedio de la escala que aquí le presento. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA
LAS AFIRMACIONES Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN) :
- La violencia contra otros

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 83.8 82.5 85.1 82.4 82.9 85.6
2 6.5 7.3 5.7 6.3 7.6 5.6
3 3.3 4.3 2.4 4.0 2.7 3.4
4 1.7 1.7 1.8 0.9 2.8 1.3
5 2.0 1.3 2.8 2.6 1.5 2.3
6 0.7 0.8 0.5 2.2 0.2 0.2
7 0.2 0.3 0.2 - 0.4 0.2
9 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.2 -
Always justifiable 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.6
No answer 0.2 0.3 - - 0.4 -
Don´t know 0.8 0.6 1.0 1.3 0.4 0.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 1.38 1.40 1.36 1.42 1.41 1.33
Standard Deviation 1.18 1.21 1.14 1.21 1.25 1.09
Base mean (1,178) (572) (606) (271) (433) (473)
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V211.- How proud are you to be [Nationality]*?:
* [Substitute your own nationality]

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿En qué medida está Vd. orgulloso/a de ser español/a?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very proud 55.2 52.9 57.3 49.6 48.5 64.5
Quite proud 31.3 30.7 31.9 34.6 35.8 25.2
Not very proud 5.3 5.6 5.0 7.6 5.7 3.6
Not at all proud 2.4 3.2 1.7 3.1 3.0 1.6
I am not [nationality] 1.5 1.9 1.1 1.3 1.9 1.2
No answer 2.5 3.5 1.6 3.0 2.5 2.3
Don´t know 1.8 2.2 1.4 0.9 2.5 1.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V212.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
I see myself as a world citizen

Spain 2011(N=1189)

La gente tiene diferentes puntos de vista sobre sí misma y como se relaciona con el mundo.
Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría decirme en qué medida está Vd. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones respecto a cómo se ve Vd. a sí mismo? (LEER EN VOZ
ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN):
- …ciudadano del mundo

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 25.5 26.7 24.3 26.2 28.4 22.4
Agree 55.3 56.7 54.1 59.2 57.2 51.4
Disagree 7.3 6.4 8.1 6.1 6.2 9.0
Strongly disagree 2.1 1.5 2.5 0.4 1.1 3.9
No answer 0.9 1.2 0.6 0.9 0.8 1.0
Don´t know 9.0 7.6 10.3 7.3 6.4 12.3
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V213.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
I see myself as part of my local community

Spain 2011(N=1189)

La gente tiene diferentes puntos de vista sobre sí misma y como se relaciona con el mundo.
Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría decirme en qué medida está Vd. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones respecto a cómo se ve Vd. a sí mismo? (LEER EN VOZ
ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN):
- … parte de mi comunidad local

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 44.7 44.2 45.1 44.0 42.4 47.1
Agree 47.9 47.6 48.1 47.0 49.8 46.6
Disagree 2.8 3.5 2.2 4.4 3.2 1.6
Strongly disagree 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 -
No answer 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.9 0.4 0.6
Don´t know 4.0 3.8 4.1 3.8 4.0 4.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V214.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
I see myself as part of the [French]* nation
*   [Substitute your country’s nationality for “French”]

Spain 2011(N=1189)

La gente tiene diferentes puntos de vista sobre sí misma y como se relaciona con el mundo.
Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría decirme en qué medida está Vd. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones respecto a cómo se ve Vd. a sí mismo? (LEER EN VOZ
ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN):
- … parte de la nación española

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 50.2 50.0 50.5 47.7 45.3 56.2
Agree 38.5 37.7 39.2 38.1 41.3 36.1
Disagree 3.4 3.9 2.9 4.3 4.4 2.0
Strongly disagree 1.4 2.5 0.5 1.8 1.3 1.4
No answer 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.9 0.2 0.8
Don´t know 5.8 5.0 6.5 7.2 7.4 3.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Spain 2011 v.2016.01.01



V215_01.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell
me how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
I see myself as part of the [European Union]

Spain 2011(N=1189)

La gente tiene diferentes puntos de vista sobre sí misma y como se relaciona con el mundo.
Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría decirme en qué medida está Vd. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones respecto a cómo se ve Vd. a sí mismo?

- parte de la Unión Europea

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 20.8 21.9 19.8 22.3 19.1 21.5
Agree 61.3 62.3 60.3 60.2 66.3 57.3
Disagree 4.6 3.8 5.4 2.6 4.0 6.3
Strongly disagree 1.1 0.9 1.3 0.9 0.6 1.7
No answer 0.7 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.6 0.8
Don´t know 11.5 10.2 12.7 13.2 9.3 12.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V216.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
I see myself as an autonomous individual

Spain 2011(N=1189)

La gente tiene diferentes puntos de vista sobre sí misma y como se relaciona con el mundo.
Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría decirme en qué medida está Vd. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones respecto a cómo se ve Vd. a sí mismo? (LEER EN VOZ
ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA PARA CADA AFIRMACIÓN):
- … un individuo autónomo

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 22.8 25.2 20.5 24.9 23.7 20.7
Agree 51.8 52.4 51.3 52.5 54.4 49.0
Disagree 9.4 8.1 10.7 8.9 8.3 10.8
Strongly disagree 1.5 1.3 1.7 0.4 0.8 2.7
No answer 1.5 1.7 1.3 1.3 1.7 1.4
Don´t know 13.0 11.2 14.7 11.9 11.0 15.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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Comments:  
ES: Not compatible with original then country specific codes have been used. 

Comments:  
ES: Not compatible with original then country specific codes have been used. 

V218_ESMA.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following
sources, please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Printed magazines
[* For countries using a different set of answers]

Spain 2011(N=1189)

La gente utiliza diferentes medios para saber qué es lo que pasa en su país y en el mundo. Para
cada uno de los siguientes medios indique, por favor, si lo utilizó Vd. la semana pasada o no lo
utilizó la semana pasada para obtener información. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA MEDIO):
- Revistas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Used last week 32.3 29.8 34.7 35.8 37.1 25.9
Did not use last week 66.9 69.6 64.5 63.8 62.7 72.6
No answer 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.2 1.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V217_ESMA.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following
sources, please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Daily newspaper
[* For countries using a different set of answers]

Spain 2011(N=1189)

La gente utiliza diferentes medios para saber qué es lo que pasa en su país y en el mundo. Para
cada uno de los siguientes medios indique, por favor, si lo utilizó Vd. la semana pasada o no lo
utilizó la semana pasada para obtener información. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA MEDIO):
- Periódico

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Used last week 63.4 71.0 56.2 59.5 72.2 57.6
Did not use last week 36.4 28.8 43.7 40.0 27.8 42.2
No answer 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 - 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



Comments:  
ES: Not compatible with original then country specific codes have been used. 

Comments:  
ES: Not compatible with original then country specific codes have been used. 

V219_ESMA.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following
sources, please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
TV news
[* For countries using a different set of answers]

Spain 2011(N=1189)

La gente utiliza diferentes medios para saber qué es lo que pasa en su país y en el mundo. Para
cada uno de los siguientes medios indique, por favor, si lo utilizó Vd. la semana pasada o no lo
utilizó la semana pasada para obtener información. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA MEDIO):

- Programas informativos de TV

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Used last week 94.1 95.0 93.3 92.9 93.0 95.8
Did not use last week 5.9 5.0 6.7 7.1 7.0 4.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V220_ESMA.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following
sources, please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Radio news
[* For countries using a different set of answers]

Spain 2011(N=1189)

La gente utiliza diferentes medios para saber qué es lo que pasa en su país y en el mundo. Para
cada uno de los siguientes medios indique, por favor, si lo utilizó Vd. la semana pasada o no lo
utilizó la semana pasada para obtener información. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA MEDIO):

- Programas informativos de Radio

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Used last week 49.6 52.9 46.4 41.6 53.4 50.7
Did not use last week 50.1 46.9 53.1 58.4 46.0 49.1
No answer 0.3 0.2 0.5 - 0.6 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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Comments:  
ES: Not compatible with original then country specific codes have been used. 

Comments:  
ES: Not compatible with original then country specific codes have been used. 

V221_ESMA.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following
sources, please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Mobile phone
[* For countries using a different set of answers]

Spain 2011(N=1189)

La gente utiliza diferentes medios para saber qué es lo que pasa en su país y en el mundo. Para
cada uno de los siguientes medios indique, por favor, si lo utilizó Vd. la semana pasada o no lo
utilizó la semana pasada para obtener información. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA MEDIO):

- Teléfono móvil

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Used last week 42.5 42.3 42.7 51.6 49.2 31.1
Did not use last week 56.2 56.5 56.0 47.0 49.5 67.6
No answer 1.2 1.3 1.1 1.3 1.3 1.0
Don´t know 0.1 - 0.2 - - 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V222_ESMA.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following
sources, please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Email
[* For countries using a different set of answers]

Spain 2011(N=1189)

La gente utiliza diferentes medios para saber qué es lo que pasa en su país y en el mundo. Para
cada uno de los siguientes medios indique, por favor, si lo utilizó Vd. la semana pasada o no lo
utilizó la semana pasada para obtener información. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA MEDIO):

- E-mail, Correo electrónico

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Used last week 28.6 32.2 25.3 44.9 40.0 8.9
Did not use last week 69.4 66.8 71.9 55.1 57.2 88.8
No answer 1.4 0.6 2.2 - 2.3 1.5
Don´t know 0.5 0.3 0.6 - 0.4 0.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



Comments:  
ES: Not compatible with original then country specific codes have been used. 

Comments:  
ES: Not compatible with original then country specific codes have been used. 

V223_ESMA.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following
sources, please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Internet
[* For countries using a different set of answers]

Spain 2011(N=1189)

La gente utiliza diferentes medios para saber qué es lo que pasa en su país y en el mundo. Para
cada uno de los siguientes medios indique, por favor, si lo utilizó Vd. la semana pasada o no lo
utilizó la semana pasada para obtener información. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA MEDIO):

- Internet

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Used last week 39.0 44.0 34.3 58.7 51.9 15.9
Did not use last week 59.4 55.2 63.3 41.3 45.8 82.2
No answer 1.2 0.6 1.8 - 1.9 1.3
Don´t know 0.4 0.2 0.6 - 0.4 0.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V224_ESMA.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following
sources, please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Talk with friends or colleagues
[* For countries using a different set of answers]

Spain 2011(N=1189)

La gente utiliza diferentes medios para saber qué es lo que pasa en su país y en el mundo. Para
cada uno de los siguientes medios indique, por favor, si lo utilizó Vd. la semana pasada o no lo
utilizó la semana pasada para obtener información. (LEER EN VOZ ALTA Y CODIFICAR UNA
RESPUESTA PARA CADA MEDIO):

- Conversaciones con amigos o colegas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Used last week 61.6 63.6 59.8 70.1 68.6 50.4
Did not use last week 37.0 35.5 38.3 29.0 30.3 47.7
No answer 1.1 0.7 1.5 0.9 0.9 1.5
Don´t know 0.2 0.2 0.3 - 0.2 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V225.- How often, if ever, do you use a personal computer?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Con qué frecuencia utiliza Vd. un ordenador personal, si es que lo utiliza?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never 38.0 34.1 41.7 10.7 23.3 67.2
Occasionally 17.1 16.7 17.4 15.8 19.5 15.6
Frequently 43.1 48.4 38.1 73.1 56.1 14.0
Don´t know what a computer is 1.5 0.8 2.1 0.4 0.8 2.6
No answer 0.1 - 0.2 - - 0.2
Don´t know 0.2 - 0.5 - 0.2 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V226.- When elections take place, do you vote always, usually or never?:
Local level

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Con qué frecuencia vota Vd. en cada uno de los tipos de elecciones? Concretamente, ¿con qué
frecuencia vota Vd. en las elecciones municipales? ¿Y en las autonómicas? ¿Y en las nacionales?:
- Municipales

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Always 59.8 60.1 59.5 41.8 56.8 72.9
Usually 23.3 22.6 23.9 22.3 28.6 19.0
Never 13.4 13.8 13.1 30.0 11.5 5.7
No answer 2.2 2.1 2.3 3.8 2.3 1.2
Don´t know 1.3 1.5 1.2 2.2 0.8 1.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V227.- When elections take place, do you vote always, usually or never?:
National level

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Con qué frecuencia vota Vd. en cada uno de los tipos de elecciones? Concretamente, ¿con qué
frecuencia vota Vd. en las elecciones municipales? ¿Y en las autonómicas? ¿Y en las nacionales?:
- Nacionales

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Always 61.4 61.7 61.1 43.1 58.2 74.8
Usually 22.1 21.5 22.8 22.7 27.3 17.1
Never 12.8 13.2 12.4 28.3 10.8 5.7
No answer 2.4 2.2 2.5 3.8 2.5 1.4
Don´t know 1.3 1.4 1.2 2.1 1.1 1.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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Comments:  
ES: "Help family member" (4 cases) and "Handicaped" (2 cases) coded as "Other". 

V228.- If there were a national election tomorrow, for which party on this list would you vote?. If "Don't know": Which party
appeals to you most?
[Each country provides codes to cover all major parties in given society]

Spain 2011(N=1189)

B. A qué partido votaría si las elecciones fuesen mañana mismo?
C. A qué partido o partidos no votaría en ningún caso? (MULTIPLE)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

No answer;SG: Refused 7.8 7.3 8.3 3.8 8.5 9.6
Don´t know 15.5 14.0 16.9 18.7 14.6 14.4
I would not vote 17.5 18.3 16.7 21.0 19.3 13.8
Other 1.6 1.6 1.6 2.1 1.1 1.8
Null vote 4.2 3.6 4.8 2.9 6.6 2.8
ES: PSOE (Partido Socialista Obrero Español) - Spanish Socialist Workers Party 17.2 15.8 18.6 16.3 12.3 22.4
ES: PP (Partido Popular) - Peoples Party (1981: AP) 25.6 27.4 23.8 20.3 27.1 27.2
ES: IU (Izquierda Unida) - United Left (1981: PCE, Communist party) 4.6 6.0 3.2 6.8 4.0 3.8
ES: BNG (Bloque Nacionalista Galego) - Galician Nationalist Bloc 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 - 0.2
ES: CC (Coalicion Canaria) - Canarian Coalition 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 0.4 -
ES: PNV (Partido Nacionalista Vasco) - Basque Nationalist Party 1.3 1.5 1.1 2.6 1.5 0.4
ES: CiU (Convergencia i Unio) - Convergence and Union 1.7 1.6 1.8 1.2 1.7 2.1
ES: ERC (Esquerra Republicana de Catalunya) - Republican Left of Catalonia 1.0 1.2 0.8 1.3 1.3 0.6
ES: Nafarroa Bai - NaBai 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.6 -
ES: UPyD 1.2 1.0 1.4 1.7 1.1 1.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V229.- Are you employed now or not?. If yes, about how many hours a week?. If more than one job: only for the main job

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Le importaría decirme cuál es su situación laboral en la actualidad? Y ¿la del cabeza de familia?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Full time 31.9 38.3 25.9 33.5 50.5 14.0
Part time 4.1 2.1 5.9 6.8 5.1 1.6
Self employed 6.1 7.9 4.5 4.7 8.2 5.0
Retired 18.7 23.2 14.6 - - 46.7
Housewife 13.2 - 25.6 3.7 7.9 23.4
Students 6.7 5.9 7.4 28.9 - -
Unemployed 18.5 22.0 15.3 21.1 27.5 8.7
Other 0.7 0.6 0.8 1.3 0.6 0.4
No answer;SG: Refused 0.1 - 0.2 - - 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V230.- Are you working for the government or public institution, for private business or industry, or for a private non-profit
organization?. If you do not work currently, characterize your major work in the past!. Do you or did you work for?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Podría decirnos para qué sector trabaja/trabajaba Vd.?  Y ¿podría decirnos para qué  sector
trabaja/trabajaba el cabeza de familia?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

Government or public institution 10.5 11.8 9.4 5.6 14.2 10.1
Private business or industry 70.9 80.5 61.8 56.3 79.4 71.6
Private non-profit organization 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.2 -
Not applicable (Have never worked;Currently does not work) 16.6 6.7 25.9 35.1 5.4 16.2
No answer 1.8 0.8 2.7 2.6 0.9 2.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V231.- Are the tasks you do at work mostly manual or mostly intellectual?. If you do not work currently, characterize your
major work in the past. Use this scale where 1 means “mostly manual tasks” and 10 means “mostly intellectual tasks”

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Las tareas que Vd. realiza en su trabajo ¿son principalmente manuales o principalmente mentales?
Si no está Vd. trabajando en la actualidad refiérase a su trabajo principal en el pasado. Utilice esta
escala en la que el 1 significa que las tareas son  “principalmente manuales” y el 10 significa que las
tareas son “principalmente mentales”. (CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mostly manual tasks 28.7 28.9 28.6 22.8 26.1 34.6
2 7.3 8.7 5.9 5.2 8.0 7.7
3 10.3 10.7 9.8 9.4 11.2 9.9
4 6.6 7.3 6.0 5.2 8.9 5.4
5 12.5 13.6 11.4 10.8 14.4 11.6
6 4.0 3.8 4.2 2.1 4.4 4.7
7 5.7 5.3 6.1 5.5 7.2 4.4
8 6.0 5.8 6.2 8.4 5.7 4.8
9 4.2 4.0 4.4 5.4 4.9 2.9
Mostly non-manual tasks 6.2 6.9 5.6 6.4 7.8 4.7
No answer 7.6 4.4 10.6 16.6 1.1 8.4
Don´t know 0.9 0.4 1.4 2.1 0.2 0.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 4.10 4.08 4.12 4.52 4.34 3.64
Standard Deviation 2.96 2.95 2.98 3.11 2.95 2.84
Base mean (1,088) (549) (539) (223) (431) (433)
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V232.- Are the tasks you perform at work mostly routine tasks or mostly creative tasks?. If you do not work currently,
characterize your major work in the past. Use this scale where 1 means “mostly routine tasks” and 10 means “mostly
creative tasks”

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Las tareas que Vd. realiza en su trabajo ¿son principalmente rutinarias o principalmente creativas?
Si no está Vd. trabajando en la actualidad refiérase a su trabajo principal en el pasado. Utilice esta
escala en la que el 1 significa que las tareas son  “principalmente rutinarias” y el 10 significa que las
tareas son “principalmente creativas”. (CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mostly routine tasks 26.8 25.8 27.9 21.1 25.9 31.0
2 10.1 10.9 9.4 6.8 10.8 11.4
3 13.4 14.8 12.1 12.4 15.0 12.5
4 6.4 6.5 6.2 6.4 7.6 5.2
5 13.6 11.7 15.3 14.0 14.6 12.3
6 6.6 7.7 5.5 4.6 8.6 5.8
7 7.3 8.5 6.2 8.2 7.8 6.3
8 3.4 4.7 2.1 4.3 3.6 2.6
9 1.4 1.6 1.2 1.2 2.3 0.6
Mostly not routine tasks 2.5 2.8 2.1 2.1 2.3 2.8
No answer 7.7 4.6 10.5 16.6 1.1 8.6
Don´t know 0.9 0.4 1.4 2.1 0.2 0.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 3.67 3.82 3.52 3.94 3.81 3.39
Standard Deviation 2.50 2.56 2.42 2.51 2.48 2.48
Base mean (1,087) (548) (539) (223) (431) (432)

V233.- How much independence do you have in performing your tasks at work?. If you do not work currently, characterize
your major work in the past. Use this scale to indicate your degree of independence where 1 means “no independence at
all” and 10 means “complete independence”

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Cuánta independencia tiene Vd. para realizar las tareas en su trabajo? Si no está Vd. trabajando
en la actualidad refiérase a su trabajo principal en el pasado. Utilice esta escala para indicar su nivel
de independencia en la que el 1 significa que no tiene “ninguna independencia” y el 10 significa que
tiene “total independencia”. (CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA)



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No independence at all 12.9 11.7 14.0 11.1 12.9 13.9
2 5.0 5.3 4.7 4.4 4.7 5.7
3 8.3 8.1 8.6 7.7 9.1 7.9
4 8.1 8.6 7.7 7.6 10.6 6.2
5 12.7 13.8 11.6 13.4 14.8 10.2
6 7.2 7.8 6.5 6.8 8.2 6.4
7 10.8 9.3 12.2 10.1 12.7 9.3
8 10.5 12.8 8.3 8.6 10.6 11.6
9 5.0 6.9 3.1 4.3 6.1 4.3
Complete independence 10.2 10.3 10.1 6.9 8.5 13.6
No answer 8.3 5.0 11.5 17.4 1.5 9.3
Don´t know 1.1 0.4 1.7 1.7 0.2 1.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 5.44 5.60 5.27 5.30 5.38 5.56
Standard Deviation 2.89 2.86 2.91 2.76 2.76 3.07
Base mean (1,077) (546) (531) (222) (429) (426)

V234.- Do you or did you supervise other people at work?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Supervisa o supervisaba Vd. el trabajo de otras personas? (CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 19.0 26.8 11.7 10.4 23.2 20.2
No 72.7 68.5 76.7 73.9 74.9 70.0
No answer 6.7 3.3 9.9 12.7 1.1 8.4
Don´t know 1.6 1.4 1.8 3.1 0.9 1.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V236.- Is the chief wage earner of your household employed now or not?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 54.8 56.2 53.6 79.5 72.9 24.2
No 44.6 43.3 45.9 20.1 26.9 75.0
No answer 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V237.- During the past year, did your family save money, Just get by, Spent some savings or Spent savings and borrowed
money

Spain 2011(N=1189)

. A lo largo del año pasado, su familia
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Save money 27.6 27.9 27.3 29.4 32.2 22.4
Just get by 55.9 55.5 56.2 50.9 50.0 64.0
Spent some savings and borrowed money 8.4 8.4 8.3 7.7 9.1 8.1
Spent savings and borrowed money 3.0 2.6 3.4 3.4 4.3 1.6
No answer 3.4 3.1 3.6 4.2 3.2 3.1
Don´t know 1.8 2.4 1.2 4.3 1.3 0.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V238.- People sometimes describe themselves as belonging to the working class, the middle class, or the upper or lower
class. Would you describe yourself as belonging to the:

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Según Vd., ¿a qué clase social pertenece?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Upper class 0.1 0.2 - - - 0.2
Upper middle class 3.5 3.6 3.4 5.5 3.2 2.7
Lower middle class 67.7 70.5 65.1 71.1 69.7 64.0
Working class 23.8 21.4 26.1 20.0 23.1 26.6
Lower class 3.8 3.5 4.0 1.3 2.7 6.1
No answer 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.9 0.4 -
Don´t know 0.8 0.4 1.1 1.3 0.9 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V239.- On this card is an income scale on which 1 indicates the lowest income group and 10 the highest income group in
your country. We would like to know in what group your household is. Please, specify the appropriate number, counting all
wages, salaries, pensions and other incomes that come in.

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Puede que le resulte más fácil colocarse en una escala para compararse con otros hogares
españoles. He aquí una escala de ingresos  en la que el 1 indica el “decil de ingresos más bajo” y el
10 el “decil de ingresos más alto” en España. Desearíamos saber en qué grupo se encuentra su
hogar. Por favor especifique el número adecuado, incluyendo todos los sueldos, salarios,
pensiones, y otros ingresos. (CODIFICAR UNA RESPUESTA)



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Lower step 4.2 4.4 3.9 3.4 4.9 3.9
second step 6.2 5.8 6.6 2.1 5.7 9.1
Third step 13.9 13.2 14.6 11.1 14.4 15.1
Fourth step 15.7 17.0 14.4 11.6 16.1 17.7
Fifth step 27.9 27.9 27.8 32.0 27.8 25.6
Sixth step 12.3 12.2 12.5 12.9 13.8 10.7
Seventh step 6.7 7.3 6.2 10.3 6.6 4.8
Eigth step 2.0 1.9 2.1 1.3 2.3 2.0
Nineth step 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.2
No answer 6.3 5.3 7.1 6.4 5.9 6.5
Don´t know 4.5 4.5 4.5 8.6 2.1 4.3
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 4.49 4.51 4.46 4.83 4.50 4.29
Standard Deviation 1.62 1.62 1.61 1.53 1.64 1.60
Base mean (1,061) (520) (541) (234) (401) (426)

V240.- Respondent's gender by observation

Spain 2011(N=1189)

SEXO

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Male 48.5 100.0 - 51.2 50.2 45.4
Female 51.5 - 100.0 48.8 49.8 54.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V241.- Can you tell me your year of birth, please?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Puede decirme el año en que nació, por favor?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
1910-1919 0.2 0.2 0.2 - - 0.4
1920-1929 3.1 2.8 3.4 - - 7.7
1930-1939 9.1 6.7 11.4 - - 22.7
1940-1949 13.4 14.0 12.8 - - 33.3
1950-1959 12.0 11.0 12.9 - - 29.9
1960-1969 16.3 15.9 16.7 - 37.8 6.0
1970-1979 19.7 21.6 17.9 - 53.6 -
1980-1989 17.7 18.7 16.7 62.8 8.7 -
1990-1999 8.6 9.1 8.1 37.2 - -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 1,964.31 1,965.56 1,963.14 1,987.19 1,971.41 1,944.67
Standard Deviation 18.76 18.37 19.06 3.80 5.73 10.23
Base mean (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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V242.- Age. This means you are ____ years old.

Spain 2011(N=1189)

EDAD

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Up to 29 23.1 24.4 21.9 100.0 - -
30-49 36.7 38.0 35.5 - 100.0 -
50 and more 40.2 37.6 42.6 - - 100.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 46.11 44.90 47.26 23.24 38.97 65.80
Standard Deviation 18.79 18.40 19.10 3.77 5.73 10.27
Base mean (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V248.- What is the highest educational level that you have attained?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Cuál es el nivel educativo alcanzado por Vd.? ¿Y cuál es (o fue) el del cabeza de familia?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No formal education 1.0 0.2 1.7 - - 2.4
Incomplete primary school 6.1 5.3 6.8 - 0.4 14.7
Complete primary school 44.3 42.2 46.2 34.7 38.0 55.6
Complete secondary school: technical/ vocational type 13.1 16.0 10.4 15.0 20.3 5.4
Incomplete secondary school: university-preparatory type 12.5 12.9 12.1 22.6 12.5 6.6
Complete secondary school: university-preparatory type 7.0 7.1 6.9 12.8 6.8 3.8
Some university-level education, without degree 8.4 8.1 8.7 9.7 8.9 7.2
University - level education, with degree 7.2 7.5 6.9 4.7 12.3 4.0
No answer 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V249.- At what age did you (or will you) complete your full time education, either at school or at an institution of higher
education?. Please exclude apprenticeships.

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿A qué edad completó o completará Vd. sus estudios, bien sea en el colegio (escuela), en el
instituto o en la Universidad? Por favor, excluya aprendizajes en puestos de trabajo: (SI ES UN/A
ESTUDIANTE, CODIFICAR EDAD A LA QUE ESPERA FINALIZAR SUS ESTUDIOS)



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
1-10 4.8 3.4 6.1 0.4 0.8 10.9
11-19 61.9 62.8 61.1 49.4 64.0 67.2
20 and more 26.3 26.7 25.8 41.2 32.4 12.0
NAP (No formal education; IN: Incomplete primary school) 0.2 - 0.4 - - 0.5
No answer 2.9 2.6 3.1 3.4 1.3 4.0
Don´t know 4.0 4.4 3.6 5.5 1.5 5.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 17.50 17.75 17.26 19.31 18.57 15.39
Standard Deviation 6.08 6.16 6.00 3.94 5.63 6.87
Base mean (1,105) (536) (569) (250) (425) (430)

V250.- Do you live with your parents?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

¿Vive Vd. con sus padres?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 19.1 20.5 17.8 61.2 10.8 2.5
No 80.6 79.2 81.9 38.8 88.4 97.5
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.3 - 0.8 -
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V251.- Respondent’s Interest during the interview

Spain 2011(N=1189)

(CODIFICAR EL GRADO DE INTERES MOSTRADO POR EL ENTREVISTADO DURANTE LA
ENTREVISTA)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Respondent was very interested 35.1 35.9 34.5 39.2 37.1 31.0
Respondent was somewhat interested 48.0 47.9 48.0 46.3 45.8 50.9
Respondent was not interested 15.6 15.0 16.2 13.6 15.7 16.7
No answer 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.4 1.1 0.5
Don´t know 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.9
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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Comments:  
The question has country specific codes for Spain 

Comments:  
Derived from highest educational level (V246/G18) which explicitly asks it in Spain 

V253_CS.- Size of town (country specific)

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Localidad

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
ES:less than 2000 hab. 1.4 1.1 1.7 1.7 1.3 1.3
ES:2-5000 11.5 11.6 11.4 12.4 10.2 12.3
ES:5-10000 7.7 8.1 7.3 8.1 7.8 7.3
ES:10-50000 29.1 29.6 28.5 31.2 29.2 27.7
ES:50-100000 9.1 9.4 8.8 9.0 8.3 9.9
ES:100-250000 14.0 13.6 14.3 12.0 14.2 14.8
ES:More than 250000 16.1 16.0 16.2 15.4 18.0 14.9
ES:Madrid/Barcelona 11.1 10.5 11.7 10.2 11.0 11.8
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V255.- Was the respondent literate or illiterate?

Spain 2011(N=1189)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Literate 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V256.- Region where the interview was conducted

Spain 2011(N=1189)

Comunidad Autónoma



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
ES: Andalucia 17.6 18.3 17.0 20.5 16.7 16.7
ES: Aragon 2.7 2.5 2.9 2.5 3.2 2.4
ES: Asturias 3.4 3.6 3.2 3.4 2.7 3.9
ES: Baleares 2.0 2.3 1.8 1.7 2.1 2.1
ES: Canarias 4.5 4.8 4.2 4.7 5.1 3.8
ES: Cantabria 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.7 1.1 1.4
ES: Castilla-Mancha 3.5 3.4 3.6 2.5 3.6 3.9
ES: Castilla Leon 5.9 5.6 6.1 5.6 5.9 6.0
ES: Cataluna 15.2 14.9 15.5 14.5 15.5 15.3
ES: C Valenciana 11.9 11.7 12.2 13.3 11.9 11.3
ES: Extremadura 2.2 2.4 2.0 2.6 1.9 2.3
ES: Galicia 5.8 5.5 6.0 4.3 5.7 6.7
ES: Madrid 13.3 13.2 13.4 12.8 12.9 14.0
ES: Murcia 2.9 2.9 2.9 3.0 3.6 2.2
ES: Navarra 1.3 1.2 1.5 1.3 1.5 1.3
ES: Pais Vasco 5.6 5.5 5.7 4.7 5.7 6.0
ES: Rioja 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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Comments:  
Esta  variable  estaba  emparejada  y  puesta  como  No  revisada....no  tenia  recodificaciones
puestas....yo he creado las categorías en CS region 2 y he puesto las recodificaciones....por tanto
solo falta tu ok....en principio para mí está ok pero te lo pongo aquí por si fuiste tú el que la puso
como no revisada por alguna razón. 

V256B.- Region (2) where the interview was conducted

Spain 2011(N=1189)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
ES: Vitoria 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.8
ES: Alicante 5.1 5.1 5.1 6.0 4.9 4.8
ES: Ávila 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.6 1.1
ES: Badajoz 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.5 1.4
ES: Palma de Mallorca 2.0 2.3 1.8 1.7 2.1 2.1
ES: Barcelona 13.8 13.5 14.1 12.8 14.0 14.3
ES: Cáceres 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.9 0.4 0.8
ES: Cádiz 2.8 3.0 2.6 3.0 2.8 2.7
ES: Ciudad Real 1.4 1.1 1.6 0.8 1.7 1.4
ES: Coruña (La) 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.2 3.0 3.3
ES: Gerona 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.7 1.5 1.1
ES: Granada 3.0 3.5 2.6 3.0 2.8 3.3
ES: Guadalajara 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.9 0.6 0.9
ES: San Sebastián 1.4 1.2 1.6 0.9 1.5 1.6
ES: Jaén 2.7 2.6 2.9 3.8 2.3 2.5
ES: León 1.4 1.2 1.5 1.7 1.3 1.3
ES: Logroño 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.6
ES: Madrid 13.3 13.2 13.4 12.8 12.9 14.0
ES: Málaga 4.0 4.2 3.9 4.7 4.5 3.3
ES: Murcia 2.9 2.9 2.9 3.0 3.6 2.2
ES: Navarra 1.3 1.2 1.5 1.3 1.5 1.3
ES: Oviedo 3.4 3.6 3.2 3.4 2.7 3.9
ES: Palencia 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.6
ES: Gran Canarias 4.5 4.8 4.2 4.7 5.1 3.8
ES: Pontevedra 2.9 2.6 3.1 2.2 2.8 3.4
ES: Salamanca 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.8 0.8
ES: Santander 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.7 1.1 1.4
ES: Segovia 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.9 0.6 0.9
ES: Sevilla 5.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 4.4 4.9
ES: Toledo 1.3 1.7 0.9 0.9 1.3 1.6
ES: Valencia 6.8 6.6 7.1 7.3 7.0 6.4
ES: Valladolid 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.7 1.3
ES: Bilbao 3.5 3.6 3.5 3.4 3.6 3.5
ES: Zaragoza 2.7 2.5 2.9 2.5 3.2 2.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)



V257.- Language in which interview was conducted

Spain 2011(N=1189)

. (CODIFICAR LENGUA EN LA QUE SE REALIZÓ LA ENTREVISTA)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Catalan; Valencian 4.3 4.3 4.3 5.1 4.0 4.1
Gallegan 0.1 0.2 - - - 0.2
Spanish; Castilian 95.3 95.4 95.2 94.9 95.3 95.5
Other 0.3 0.2 0.5 - 0.6 0.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V260.- Questionnaire version

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
First version 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V261.- Date of interview

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
2011-02-28 23.4 23.4 23.5 21.4 23.7 24.3
2011-03-01 17.9 17.8 17.9 20.9 16.7 17.1
2011-03-02 21.7 22.7 20.9 24.7 19.5 22.1
2011-03-03 14.4 13.7 15.1 10.7 14.8 16.2
2011-03-04 11.5 11.6 11.5 10.7 14.0 9.7
2011-03-05 7.0 6.9 7.1 7.7 7.6 6.1
2011-03-06 3.5 3.6 3.5 3.4 3.0 4.1
Other+Sysmis 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

V262.- Survey year

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
2011 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

Y001.- Materialist/postmaterialist 12-item index

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Materialist 7.0 7.6 6.5 5.5 5.0 9.8
1 19.0 19.9 18.2 15.8 18.6 21.3
2 28.4 25.5 31.2 23.8 29.7 29.9
3 29.3 29.5 29.0 32.6 33.7 23.3
4 9.4 10.9 8.0 15.0 6.8 8.7
Post-materialist 1.8 2.4 1.3 2.6 2.5 0.8
No answer 4.9 4.2 5.7 4.8 3.6 6.2
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
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Y002.- Post-materialist index (4-item)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Materialist 32.6 32.8 32.4 25.8 29.2 39.6
Mixed 55.1 53.9 56.3 56.1 60.0 50.1
Postmaterialist 9.3 11.1 7.6 14.6 8.7 6.8
Missing; Unknown 3.0 2.2 3.7 3.5 2.1 3.5
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

Y003.- Autonomy Index is a computed variable based on the Children qualities battery.
It uses only four variables:
V19= Important Child Qualities: Religious Faith
V21= Important Child Qualities: Obedience
V12= Important Child Qualities: Independence
V18= Important Child Qualities: Determination, Perseverance
Only variables with answers to all v19,v21,v12,18 have an index. The SPSS like formula is:
Compute Y003=-5.
if v19>=0 and v21>=0 and v12>=0 and v18>=0 then Y003=(v19 + v21)-(v12 +v18).

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Obedience/Religious Faith 3.5 2.7 4.2 2.2 1.9 5.6
-1 17.6 15.4 19.6 14.5 15.1 21.6
0 28.5 27.5 29.5 29.3 28.4 28.2
1 37.8 40.0 35.7 35.6 40.9 36.2
Determination, perseverance/Independence 12.7 14.5 11.0 18.4 13.8 8.4
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)

SACSECVAL.- Overall Secular Values

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
0-0.1 2.1 1.5 2.6 - 0.6 4.6
0.1-0.2 7.6 4.3 10.8 3.0 4.3 13.4
0.2-0.3 14.4 12.5 16.2 6.5 12.8 20.3
0.3-0.4 20.4 19.2 21.5 15.3 20.8 22.9
0.4-0.5 24.0 26.1 22.1 31.5 25.8 18.1
0.5-0.6 15.2 17.0 13.5 23.0 15.6 10.4
0.6-0.7 9.9 10.4 9.5 11.0 12.7 6.8
0.7-0.8 4.4 6.8 2.1 7.9 5.0 1.8
0.8-0.9 1.6 1.9 1.3 1.7 2.3 0.8
0.9-1 0.2 - 0.3 - - 0.4
Missing 0.2 0.3 0.2 - - 0.6
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 0.43 0.45 0.40 0.49 0.46 0.36
Standard Deviation 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.17
Base mean (1,186) (575) (611) (275) (437) (475)



RESEMAVAL.- EMANCIPATIVE VALUES

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
0-0.1 0.2 - 0.3 - 0.2 0.2
0.1-0.2 1.9 2.0 1.8 0.4 0.8 3.8
0.2-0.3 4.1 4.4 3.7 0.9 2.5 7.3
0.3-0.4 9.8 8.6 11.0 5.1 6.6 15.5
0.4-0.5 18.2 18.5 17.9 11.7 15.7 24.2
0.5-0.6 23.5 21.8 25.1 23.4 24.4 22.7
0.6-0.7 22.1 24.3 20.1 27.3 27.3 14.4
0.7-0.8 12.1 12.6 11.7 21.8 13.5 5.3
0.8-0.9 6.3 6.0 6.6 8.1 6.8 4.8
0.9-1 1.3 1.7 1.0 1.3 2.1 0.6
Missing 0.5 0.2 0.7 - - 1.1
(N) (1,189) (577) (612) (275) (437) (478)
Mean 0.56 0.57 0.56 0.62 0.60 0.50
Standard Deviation 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.14 0.15 0.17
Base mean (1,184) (576) (608) (275) (437) (472)
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